HSPAR

BATNEBVAORERNTEDMVINCHINES'

ORERANINGHENSTRUCTIONS!

ERBNRISHVIATN DN




9¢ Jo g abed




Page 3 of 36




9¢ Jo ¢ abed










9¢ jo / abed







9¢ 40 6 abed




Page 10 of 36




Page 11 of 36




Chargin

100%. .- ____ .

Page 12 of 36




dAVOE| |dNVOE g

Page 13 of 36




Page 14 of 36

.\‘qnﬂ\ﬂﬂ-,,’

.\“q‘ﬂtﬂﬂ‘,h




Page 15 of 36




234320

DRAWINGEXP-07351 ISS:AQ]

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TTB-3430/TTB-4350/TTE-4552 Handle Assy f10/03/2005

@ O

® OB

Page 16 of 36




Numatic

[nternational Spare Parts

Model No: TTB-3430/TTB-4530/TTB-435¢2 Handle Assy
POS: | ITEM NO: |DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 429074 |430MM PAINTED PROCESSED ALIMINIUM HANDLE
e 229081 |HANDLE CASTING MACHINED
3 229099 |25MM DIA HOLE PLUG
4 219064 M6 X 35MM LONG HEX BOLT
S 229074 |ADJUSTMENT GEAR
6 219010 (M8 FORM A WASHER
7 219254 |0 RING 3MM DIA X 60MM /D
8 229009 |BLANKING PLUG
9 219091 M8 X S0MM LONG HEX BOLT
10 219078 M8 NYLON INSERT NUT
1 219007 M6 FORM B WASHER
12 219080 M6 DOMENUT
13 329397 |SEPARATOR HANGING BRACKET
14 219047 M5 X 10MM LONG POZL PAN SEMS SCREW
15 338269 |CROSS TUBE
16 227576 |FRONT INNER HALF MOULDING
229508 |FRONT INNER HALF MOULDING FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC
17 219105 [No8 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZL PAN PLASTITE SCREW
18 227577 |REAR INNER HALF MOULDING
229509 |REAR INNER HALF MOULDING FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC
19 227582 |HANDLE PLUG MOULDING
20 | 227583 JADJUSTMENT LEVER MOULDING
el 219493 M6 NYLON WASHER
22 | 219642 M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT
23 | 20638V |CSP-302 BLACK TUBE END STOP
24 | 219101 |No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN PLASTIITE SCREW
25 | 229483 |SNAP ACTION SWITCH
26 | 227584 |INTERLOCK LEVER MOULDING
2/ | 227008 |BLACK CABLE CLAMP
28 | 303509 |MODIFIED REAR COVER
303628 |MODIFIED REAR COVER FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC
29 | 202105 |SOCKET COVER SEALING GASKET
30 | 219107 [No6 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN PLASTITE SCREW
31 329355 |SOCKET COVER DRILLED
303629 |SOCKET COVER DRILLED FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC
32 | 270193 |NEON INDICATOR RED LENS 230V C/W LINK WIRES
270195 |NEON INDICATOR RED LENS 120V C/W LINK WIRES
33 | 329297 |SOCKET MOUNTING PLATE
34 | 220391 |3 PIN APPLIANCE SOCKET
35 | 219683 |No6 X 3/8 INCH LONG POZL PAN BLACK COUNTERSUNK PLASTITE SCREW
36 | 227781 |FLAP MOULDING
37 | 219832 |3MM DIAMETER STARLOCK
38 | 390979 | 72MM LONG X 3MM DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL BAR
39 | 219819 |TORSION SPRING
40 | 229073 |GEAR LOCKING PIN
41 229138 |SPRING
42 | 219099 M6 HALF NUT
43 | 229461 [440MM HANDLE LOCKING ROD
44 | 227580 |HAND GRIP MOULDING
45 | 229500 |TRIGGER MOULDING BLUE
46 | 219206 M4 FORM A WASHER
47 | 219270 |No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN SELF TAP SCREW
48 | 227585 |LEFT HAND SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING
49 | 227586 |RIGHT HAND SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING
o0 | 227587 |CENTRE SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING
ol 219805  |4MM SPIREFIX
o2 | 219804 |SWITCH COMPRESSION SPRING
53 | 219803 |TRIGGER COMPRESSION SPRING
54 | 219811 |NO8 X 1 INCH LONG POZI-PAN SELF TAP SCREW
55 | 229505 |FRONT COVER
229545 |FRONT COVER FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC
o6 | 221028 |CONTROL PCB
57 | 206646 |LENS MOULDING
o8 | 220725 |SELF ADHESIVE LENS GASKET
59 | eel600 |SWITCH COVER
60 | 220597 |PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
6l 321132 |AC CHARGING LEAD ASSEMBLY
62 | 236066 |HANDLE HARNESS
63 | 219005 |MS FORM G WASHER
64 | 219601 |No8 X 3/8 INCH LONG POZL PAN PLASTITE SCREW
65 | 220403 |CABLE CLIP

Page 17 of 36




234321

[SS:AD4

DRAWINGEXP-075¢2

°2/06/2005

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model Noi TTB-3450/TTB-4300/TTB-435¢ CHASSIS/BACKPLATE/ELECTRICAL ASSY

B98O @@
. A J IS
z : 5 e ;
Y o ® q
°
—{ « — N )

€0 @ €9 (IDEIEIEIED

&

®

(g}

—

ad

—

©e @9@@@@@@4% ©

T e & A
> s N
3 2 CONN
7 . \@
2 n H@ h@@
Y &

.
o
X

yS

s

® OO

Page 18 of 36




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No: TTB-3450/TTB-4500/TTB-4552 CHASSIS/BACKPLATE/ELECTRICAL ASSY

POS: ITEM NO: [DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 303589  |[WELDED CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

2 303620  [BATTERY ADJUSTMENT HANDLE W/A

3 329416 |BATTERY SLIDER BRACKET

4 219639 M8 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT

5 2021le CHASSIS GASKET - VERTICAL

6 202113 CHASSIS GASKET - HORIZONTAL

7 206647 |PIVOT BUSH

8 219586 [IOMM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP

9 303594 |FLOOR TOOL PIVOT LINK ASSEMBLY

10 303595 |FLOOR TOOL LIFTING FRAME

11 391037 235MM LONG X 1/2 INCH DIAMETER X 18G STAINLESS STEEL TUBE
12 204021 127MM  (STAINLESS STEEL)  HUB CAP

13 391038 218MM LONG BLACK NYLON TUBE

14 329395 |FIXING BRACKET

15 219740 M5 X 12MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL PO7I PAN SCREW

16 219016 M5 SHAKEPROOF WASHER

17 391017 145MM LONG X 1/2 INCH DIAMETER X 18G STAINLESS STEEL TUBE
18 229346 [SPACER

19 204068 |3 INCH GREY WHEEL

20 391056 90MM LONG X 3/8 INCH DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL BAR

el 229290  [3/8 INCH STAINLESS CAP

o2 204080 160MM DIA WHEEL / POLYURETHENE TYRE

23 219349 MI0 SINGLE COIL WASHER

24 219449 |MI0 FORM A WASHER

29 219074 10 FULL NUT

26 219570 10 X 70MM_LONG HEX BOLT

27 303596 |FLOOR TOOL CONNECTOR WELD ASSEMBLY

28 215006 2" FLO WHEEL BLACK (GREY TYRE)

29 206023 |EXTENSION SPRING

30 229293 |1 INCH (STAINLESS STEEL) SPLIT RING

31 219643 M6 X 35MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SCREW

32 329163 |PIVOT BOSS

33 219642 M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT

34 303626 [BACKPLATE C/W STUDS

35 403043 BATTERY TRAY (PAINTED GREY)

36 303636 [NUTSERTED STAINLESS STEEL BATTERY STRAP

37 303603  [BATTERY ANGLE BRACKET WELDED ASSEMBLY

38 219355 M5 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

39 219633 MO STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT

40 219573 |SCREW INSULATOR

41 219572 M5 X 16MM LONG POZT PAN COUNTERSUNK STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

42 230108 100A/H GEL BATTERY

43 220454  |POSITIVE BATTERY TERMINAL CONVERTER

44 220455  NEGATIVE BATTERY TERMINAL CONVERTOR

49 391054 37MM LONG MODIFIED END TIP

46 200403 |CABLE CLIP

47 303483  |LOCKING BAR WELDED ASSEMBLY

48 209240 |END TIP

49 21932V S X 40MM LONG POZL PAN SCREW

30 219861 S SINGLE COIL STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

51 219797 COMPRESSION SPRING

22 206648  ROLLER

33 219514 P-CLIP

54 219721 MS STAINLESS STEEL FULL NUT

39 219398 M5 DOMENUT

956 329432 |CHARGER MOUNTING BRACKET

57 329430 |FUSE HOLDER BRACKET

58 329398  |CONTACT MOUNTING PLATE

99 230107 230V/24V/10 AMP HF CHARGER

60 219301 No6 X 3/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN SELF TAP SCREW

61 230102 FUSE HOLDER RATED AT 60 AMPS

62 219864 M5 X 8MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

63 230104 30 MAXT AMP FUSE

64 321156 ISOLATOR BLOCK & INSERTS ASSEMBLY

69 219466 |ISOLATOR CONTACT

66 221151 M4 X 12MM LONG POZ1 PAN SCREW

67 219015 M4 SHAKEPROOF WASHER

68 230087 |CONTACTOR

69 219569 INo8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL TAPTITE SCREW

70 219090 M4 X 8MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

71 236097 |CONTACTOR LEAD ASSEMBLY

72 208000 92MM LONG ALUMINIUM SPACER

/3 219047 M5 X 10MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

74 221035 HOURS METER

75 219471 M4 X 12MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

76 219687 M4 NYLON INSERT STAINLESS STEEL NUT

77 221029 CURRENT SHUNT / CONNECTION PCB

78 219574 INYLON SPACER

79 209550  |PROCESSED ENCLOSURE BOX

80 329447  |COVER PLATE

81 303631 NUTSERTED SPLASH GAURD

82 219661 M5 X 35MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

83 236096 |SOLENOID LEAD ASSEMBLY

84 321119 DC CHARGING LEAD ASSEMBLY

89 309440  |EXHAUST COVER PLATE

86 219668 M5 X 10MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

87 329452 |FUSE COVER RETAINING PLATE

88 219867  INYLON SPACER

89 206664 |LENS MOULDING (NO PRINT>

90 329445  |LENS COVER PLATE

91 219547 M5 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

92 309445 |LENS COVER PLATE

93 329444  |DUMP HOSE HOOK

94 329435 |FUSE COVER PLATE

95 219644 M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

9% 202117 FUSE COVER GASKET

97 206666 5 KNURLED KNOB

98 206667 5 RETAINING WASHER

99 219738 4 KNOB

100 206677 ROLLER SPACER

101 309434 |LIFTING LINK

102 221038 2 AMP_20MM QUICK BLOW FUSE

103 221037 20 AMP FUSE

104 230112 MAXI FUSE PULLER

Page 19 of 36




ISS:AO3

DRAWINGEXP-0753

°3432¢
c6/07/2005

©)

@@@ﬂﬂ@@@ LEOLLEUERODSD

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TTB=3450/TTB-4500 BASE / VAC POD ASSEMBLY EXPLODED DRAWING

mw

Page 20 of 36




Numatic [nternational Spare Parts

Model No: TTB-3450/TTE-4500 BASE / VAC POD ASSEMBLY EXPLODED DRAWING

POS: | ITEM NO: [DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 229382 |REAR WHEEL PIN

e 219005 M5 FORM G WASHER

3 219946 M3 X 20MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

4 204068 |3 INCH GREY WHEEL

S 219345 |1eMM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP

6 204021 |12 /MM (STAINLESS STEEL)  HUB CAP

7 205109 |24V DC PM MOTOR / GEARBOX

8 229200 MOTOR MOUNTING SPACER

9 219863 M6 X 100MM LONG HEXAGONAL HEAD BOLT

10 219008 M6 FORM G WASHER

11 219088 M6 NYLON INSERT NUT

10 | 404041 |PIVOT BRACKET WELDED ASSEMBLY

13 403210 |NON LOCKING PIVOT BRACKET

14 | 219010 M8 FORM A WASHER

15 219506 M6 X 25MM LONG POZI PAN COUNTERSUNK SCREW

16 219549 M6 SINGLE COIL WASHER

17 | 219056 M6 X 25MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

18 206236 |PIVOT PIN

19 | 219077 M8 DOMENUT

20 | 229201 |DRIVE SHAFT

2l | 230207 |CHUCK

22 | 230048 |26MM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP

23 | 219606 |BRACKET SPACER

24 | 229499 MOTOR COVER BATTERY

25 | 219569 |No8 X 172 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL TAPTITE SCREW

26 | 206013 |BUFFER WHEEL PIN

27 | 229128 |PLUNGER

TTB-4500 ONLY

28 | 219394 |COMPRESSION SPRING

TTB-4500 ONLY

29 | 219457 |30MM 0/D X 6.4 [/D X 3MM THICK NYLON WASHER

TTB-4500 ONLY

30 | 219568 |No8 X 3/4 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

3l 220379 |24V D.C. SOLENOID VALVE

32 | 219206 M4 FORM A WASHER

33 | 219703 M4 X 35MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SCREW

34 | 303248 |900MM LONG SILICON TUBE

35 | 219523 |GROOVED PIN

36 | 20208l |REPLACEMENT MPM CONNECTOR GASKET

37 | 236096 |SOLENOID LEAD ASSEMBLY

38 | 219251 |REPLACEMENT MPM CONNECTOR M3 SCREW

39 | 329453 |INSERTED GREY BASE MOULDING ASSEMBLY

TTB-3450 ONLY

329459 |INSERTED GREY BASE MOULDING ASSEMBLY

TTB-4500 ONLY

40 | 219571 M5 X 20MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

41 | 219644 M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

42 | 229603 |490MM SPLASH SKIRT MOULDING

TTB-3450 ONLY

229604 |500MM SPLASH SKIRT MOULDING

TTB-4500 ONLY

43 | 229204 [BOTTOM MOTOR HOUSING

44 | 219561 [SL6MM 1/D O RING

45 | 229207 |INLET TUBE

46 | 202111 |BOTTOM MOTOR GASKET

47 | 321106 |24V D.C BP MOTOR ASSEMBLY

48 | 219575 MO X 25MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

49 | 219003 M5 FORM A STEEL WASHER

S50 | 202107 |TOP MOTOR GASKET

ol | 202078 MOTOR CAP GASKET

52 | 229998 |VAC POD TOP MOTOR HOUSING C/W TAPPEX

o3 | 229206 |VAC POD TOP COVER MOULDING

54 | 227008 |BLACK CABLE CLAMP

o5 | 219107 |Ne6 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN PLASTITE SCREW

56 | 220204 |TERMINAL BLOCK

57 | 219321 M4 X 30MM LONG POZL PAN SCREW

58 | 321139 |SUPPRESSOR

Page 21 of 36




DRAWING: EXP-0763 ISS:AQL

234332

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model Noi TTB-439¢ Base/Deck & Voac Pad Assembly p4/04/2005

Page 22 of 36




Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TTB-4532 Base/Deck & Vac FPod Assembly

POS: | ITEM NO: |[DESCRIPTION:

COMMENTS:

329210 |GREY BASE MUOULDING (PROCESSED)

321137 |MODIFIED 24V MOTOR

390860 |1/2 INCH DIAMETER X 18G X 300MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL TUBE

204068 |3 INCH GREY WHEEL

204021 [12./MM  (STAINLESS STEEL)  HUB CAP

229182 |DRIVE SHAFT

219523 |GROOVED PIN

230207 |CHUCK

OGO |~ |ON | U~ o|Mof—

230048 |26MM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP

10 229369 |L1D MOULDING

1 206013 |BUFFER WHEEL PIN

12 219644 M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

13 219572 M5 X 16MM LONG POZL PAN COUNTERSUNK STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

14 | 390858 [32MM LONG SPACER

15 219649 MI0 NYLON INSERT NUT

16 219449 MI0 FORM A WASHER

17 219698 |MI0 X 75MM LONG HEX BOLT

18 219568 |No8 X 3/4 INCH LONG POZL PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

19 303463 |SOLENOID MOUNTING PLATE

20 | 219569 [No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZL PAN STAINLESS STEEL TAPTITE SCREW

el 220716 |SOLENOID VALVE LEAD

22 | 220379 |24V DC. SOLENOID VALVE

23 | 202081 |REPLACEMENT MPM CONNECTOR GASKET

24 | 219251 |REPLACEMENT MPM CONNECTOR M3 SCREW

25 | 219688 M4 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

c6 | 219687 M4 NYLON INSERT STAINLESS STEEL NUT

27 | 219703 |M4 X 35MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SCREW

28 | 303248 |900MM LONG SILICON TUBE

29 | 219007 |M6 FORM B WASHER

30 | 219008 M6 FORM G WASHER

3l 219224 M6 X 59MM LONG HEX HEAD BOLT

32 | 219606 |BRACKET SPACER

33 | 227008 |BLACK CABLE CLAMP

34 | 219107 |No6 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN PLASTITE SCREW

35 | 303506 |LOCKING PIN WELDED ASSEMBLY

36 | 229206 |VAC POD TOP COVER MOULDING

37 | 229998 |VAC POD TOP MOTOR HOUSING C/W TAPPEX

38 | 220204 |TERMINAL BLOCK

39 | 219321 M4 X 30MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

40 | 321139  |SUPPRESSOR

41 | 202078 MOTOR CAP GASKET

42 | 202107 |TOP MOTOR GASKET

43 | 321106 |24V D.C BP MOTOR ASSEMBLY

44 | 202111 |BOTTOM MOTOR GASKET

45 | 229204 |BOTTOM MOTOR HOUSING

46 | 219003 M5 FORM A STEEL WASHER

47 | 219575 M5 X 29MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

48 | 219561 [S16MM 1/D O RING

49 | 229207 |INLET TUBE

S0 | 229561 |SPLASH SKIRT MOULDING

ol 329436 |TERMINAL BLOCK MOUNTING PLATE

o2 | 230097 |AXIAL FERRITE BEAD

53 | 220316 |TERMINAL BLOCK ELKAY

o4 | 321138 |MOTOR LEAD ASSEMBLY

Page 23of 36




Numatic International Spare Parts 234108

Moclel No: Semi Parabolic Floor Tool (TTA-90/91/92/93B03/12/2004

DRAWING: EXP-0339  ISSAD6

&)

@ ©

CICC)

©

©

)

® ®

D
CCICCICICHNG) @l@@@ @ © 6

Page 24 of 36




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No: Semi Parabolic Floor Tool (TAA-90/91/92/93B)

POS:| ITEM NO: |DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:

1 229403 |TOP MOULDING TT-345/TTB-34 /TT-3450/TTB-3450
229404 |TOP MOULDING TT-455/TTB-455/TT-4500/TTB-4500

e 229401 |BOTTOM MOULDING TT-345/TTB-345/1T-3450/TT8-3450
229402 [BOTTOM MOULDING TT-455/TTB-455/TT-4500/TTB-4500
229475 |BOTTOM MOULDING C(WITH LUGS) TT-345/TTB-345/TT-3450/TTB-3450
229476 |BOTTOM MOULDING (WITH LUGS) TT-455/TTB-455/TT-4500/TTB-4500

219568 [No8 X 3/4 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

301193 |CENTRE MOULDING PLUS INSERT DRILLED

301195 M6 X SOMM TEE KNOB ASSEMBLY

301194 M6 X 30MM TEE KNOB ASSEMBLY

3
4
S 219647 M6 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
6
7
8

303247 |3 INCH DIA WHEEL REAMED

9 219644 M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

10 219645 MO STAINLESS STEEL DOME NUT

11 2292935 |RETAINING PIN

12 | 219417 |UNIFIED M/C SCREW INSULATOR

13 215006 2" FLO WHEEL BLACK (GREY TYRE)

14 204023 |24MM FLO WHEEL INSERT

15 329673 HEIGHT ADJUSTOR BRACKET WELDED ASSEMBLY

16 219064 M6 X 35MM LONG HEX BOLT

17 390401 |6MM DIA X 60MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL BAR

18 219402 |6MM STAINLESS STARLOCK WASHER + CAP

19 219007 M6 FORM B WASHER

20 | 219642 M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT

el | 219312 |COMPRESSION SPRING

22 | 229283 |HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT SHAFT

23 | 215008 |ADJUSTING KNOB

24 | 429067 |WEIGHT (PAINTED SILVER GREY) TTB-345/TTB-455/TTB-3450/TTB-450
25 | 219720 M5 X 30MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZL PAN SCREW TTB-345/TTB-455/TTB-3450/TTB-450
26 | 217349 |790MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL (FRONT & REAR) RUBBER BLADE TT-345/TTB-345/1T-3450/TT8-3450
217224 1850MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL C(FRONT & REAR) RUBBER BLADE TT-455/TTB-455/TT-4500/TTB-4500
2/ | 217287 |790MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL POLYURETHANE BACK BLADE TT-345/TTB-345/1T-3450/TTB-3450
217289 |850MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL POLYURETHANE BACK BLADE TT-455/TTB-455/TT-4500/TTB-4500
28 | 217286 |790MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL POLYURETHANE FRONT BLADE TT-345/TTB-345/1T-3450/TTB-3450
217288 [850MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL POLYURETHANE FRONT BLADE TT-455/TTB-455/TT-4500/TTB-4500

Page 25 of 36




234276

[SS:A0S

DRAWINGEXP-0707
1170772005

© 00 & &

Numatic International Spare Parts

4332S Tank/Separator Assy

Madel No:TT-3450S/TTB-3450S/TT-4500S/TT-4550S/TTB-4500S/TTB-

Page 26 of 36




Numatic International Spare Parts

Model NotTT-3450S/TTB-3450S/TT-4500S/TT-4350S/TTB-4500S/TTB-4552S Tank/Separator Assy

POS:| ITEM NO: |DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS:

229493 |SEPARATOR TOP

229494 |CLIP MOULDING

219569 NoB8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL TAPTITE SCREW

303604 |PROCESSED SEPARATOR MOULDING (S TYPE)

20637V |254MM TUBE END STOP

329408 |GASKET SUPPORT RING

202110 |SEALING GASKET

QOO U~ f—

219667 |Nob X 1/2” LONG PLASTITE SCREW

9 206265 |BARREL FILTER

10 2062028 |DRAIN HOSE CONNECTOR

1 219310 |RUBBER WASHER

12 206116 |BLACK NUT

13 229224 |FLOAT

14 229488 |BLUE TOP TANK

TT-3450S/TTB-3450S

229490 |BLUE TOP TANK

TT-4550S/TTB-4500S/TTB-4552S/TT-45005

15 207000 |GRIT FILTER BASKET

16 | 219665 [T00L CLIP

17 219697 M4 X 8MM LONG POZL PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

18 213038 |1400MM LONG DuMP HOSE

19 20611l JHOSE CLOSURE

20 | 219674 |30/40MM DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL JUBILEE CLIP

cl 219688 M4 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

22 | 229491 [BLUE BOTTOM TANK

TT-34508

229487 |BLUE BOTTOM TANK

TTB-34508

229536 [BLUE BOTTOM TANK

TT-4550S/TT-45008

229489 |BLUE BOTTOM TANK

TTB-4500S/TTB-4552S

23 | 229282 |[FILTER CAP

24 | 219452 [100MM DIAMETER HOLE PLUG

25 | 206597 |TANK TAP

26 | 202067 |SEALING GASKET

27 | 206274 |FILTER CONNECTOR

28 | 219626 |23MM I/D X 25MM SECTION O RING

29 | 213019 |BUMP HOSE ASSEMBLY

30 | 329419 |1100MM LONG HOSE ASSEMBLY

TT-3450S/TTB-3450S

329449 |1200MM LONG HOSE ASSEMBLY

TT-4500S/TT-4550S/TTB-4500S/TTB-4552S

18 213038 |1400MM LONG DUMP HOSE

Page 27 of 36




DJTE BEMERKUNG NOTA
SEMAERK N.B. HUOMAUTUS
NOOT MERK OBS ZHMEIQZ}
NOTE BEMERKUNG NOTA
SEMAERK N.B. HUOMAUTUS
NOOT MERK OBS ZHMEIQZI
NOTE BEMERKUNG NOTA
SEMAERK N.B. HUOMAUTUS
NOOT MERK OBS ZHMEIQZ}
NOTE BEMERKUNG NOTA
SEMAERK N.B. HUOMAUTUS
NOOT MERK OBS ZHMEIQZz}
NOTE BEMERKUNG NOTA
SEMAERK N.B. HUOMAUTUS
NOOT MERK OBS ZHMEIQz}
NOTE BEMERKUNG NOTA
SEMAERK N.B. HUOMAUTUS
NOOT MERK OBS ZHMEIQZzI
NOTE BEMERKUNG NOTA
3SEMIAERK N.B. HUOMAUTUS



‘s99b1eyoap Juos seleleq sas anbsio| aulyoew e| 1axo0)s sed N ‘€
‘gLN||e J10S S LaA JueAoA 8| anb saide sainay ¢ sulow ne
juepuad ‘aurewss Jed sIo} BUN SUIOW NE ‘gwin|e 1nabieyo o) Juessie|
U SINaje|NWINooe Sap alA ap 8.np e Jebuojoid ap s|qissod 1se
* 2dlowaw,, sugwousgyd unone juaddojergp
au s9||9 : s99618Y09P JUBWL)RIdWOD JusIOS $9||9,Nb alpuane p
aulessa0au sed 1sa,u |I- puenb apodwi,u saus)eq sa| Jabieyoal
ap a|qissod 1s8 || ‘uonesi|nn saide seuaneq sa| Jebieyoas sinonoy |
S3R3L1vE S3d NIILIFLINT
‘sanbsti sap Jojuasaid Jnad unajeinwnooe,p adA}
alne un,p uonesl|in] "8lAj0109]9 |96 adA} np ‘edednos Jed uone|nbas
e quojd ne sinaje|nwnooe,p nainod jsa yinpoud 89 bl
‘saulyoew
S)uBIRYIP BA)ud saudyeq sa| Jebueyo sed aN el
‘anne,
ap juswaledos Jebieyoap as saus)eq sap aun | Jassie| sed aN ‘Z|
‘sasadwe
01 @p }1gep un Jnod s}|oA G'6 Bp sulow e segbieyoap o119 sed
JuaAIOp aU sauB)eq saT Jableyoal sa| ap a|qissoduil JaIAE S Jieunod
| 120 ‘Juawa)R|dwod Joabieyoap os sausleq sa| Jossie| slewel aN “||

‘onewnN aulblo,p SaANBU SaLIBjeq Sap JUBWSAISN[OXS Jas!iiN 0L
“JUSWIBUUOIIAUS,|
jueoadsal Us JNgal Ne sasiw a.}9 JuaAiop abesn,p sioy selie)eq sa 6
‘solia)jeq S3| ZoAS|UT 'S9|-ZoAs|ud
10 SalB)eq SOP SBUI0] S3| Z8j0aUU0d( 'SBI-ZaAB|US o Salseq
SOp SUONEXI) S3| ZassIAD( 'SII0AISI S9| 10 Indjeledas 9| zans|ug
'S1I0A19S31 S8p J8 Inajeledas np sa|qixal) XneAn) se| zayouelged
*(21 @bed JioA) anajdnusjul| 8p uskow Ne Sa9AIOESIP JUOS
sala)eq sa| anb snoA-zainsse 8 (Juswableyo ap sed us) anbuyos|e
| 9P BUIYOBW B ZOYoUEIqI(Q -:SBUBNE] S| JOASIUS INOd '8
“alIB)jeq B| JOAB|US,p JUBAE 8NbLIJOB|9 UOHEjUSLUIIE
[OBW E| JOYOUBIQIP 9P SIIESSBO9U JUSUN|OSTE SO
‘INgel Ne aujjaW e| op JueAe
auIyoBW E| Bp SBLIB)E] SI] JOAB|UD,P BIIESSBO9U JUSUNOSTE SO
Ina109s np |1eJedde,| Jayoueiqep ‘agulwis) abieyoal e|
“aua)jeq aun Jns anl
00 ‘sauleyo ‘sanbeq : Nod np je sjeublod sep ‘sulew
sap anbijejaw 13[qo N0} JaAs|US ‘BUIBJE] BUN € JB||IEAEI} B JUBAY
‘salia)leq sap 961eyoas op SUOZ B SUBS SWIWE|} SUNINE JBSIN,U
10 Jawny sed aN ‘1oye 199 e aubisap Juswanbyioads 1o gige usiq
01pU UN suep salaNeq sa Jobieyoal ‘ajqissod np ainsaw e| sueq ‘gz
lleAE.} 8P SJUBWB}RA 18 SJUED ‘a1ISIA | uoRIBj0Id Bp SJUBWSJIA SBp
jJuswanbiews)sAs Japod ‘saianeq S9| INS UOHUSAIBIUI 9JN0) 8P SI0T “|
s3a3aliva
$37 dNS SNOILNIAYILNI S3A SUOT IYANIAd V SNOLLNYOIAd
*99s!|in 2419 Jop 8a1doidde sAnpne uonosjold sun “y)gp
G e Inalipdns 810uos NeaAlU 8p Sed u3 "seanbipul sinajeA se| Jessedep
JuaAnad SaIIOeIqIA NO $310UOS XNEAAIU $3] ‘Suoearidde saulepso sueq
*VLON
2UIyOBW B 9P UOKES!|IIN,| 9P SIO|
S/WG'Z> 9P SUONEIGIA 8P NESAIU UN € SILINOS JUos sinajesado sap selq so
'V)GP 8/>"]) UOHESI[IN US 3J0UOS NESAIN
: SNOILVYSIA 13 Liny¥g
‘Juswia|os!,p
2Y00.q €| JUEI}D] US SO9UIUBIGIP B1}9 JUSAIOP SBLBJE] INS JUBLLOIOUO)
SOUIYOBW S3) 10 UohejUsWIle,p astid B] JUEIl}a] US SOUOURIGOP S.19 JUSAIOP
1Nejoas 8| INS Sa9YIUEIq SBUIYORW S8 "99dN0d 8119 JIOp UoKEjUSWIIE, P
90INOS E| ‘UONOUO) SJ)NE SUN B UOISISAUOD B| 9p N0 $9931d 9p Juewade|dwal
Np SI0| ‘BUIYOBW B| 8P UBNAIUS,| 8P }8 UOISIASL Bl ap ‘aBekoyau np si10
*9|qISS900. JUBWA|108} }10S aNbLIjos]9 aydl

o

e|anbalgluew

|8} op @9uuonIsod 8119 JIop BUIYOEW B ‘JusWwableyd Np si07
‘XnaJgIssnod sjuawauuolIAUS
sa9| suep aulojesidsal enbsew un Jasiyn -ebeinogs o] juepuad
sojuedelgpiiue SaINSSNEYD SO Jal0d 991094k a119,p 9|qideosns suuosiad
9Jn0} ap 18 Inajesado,| ap 9)LN29S k| Jueteb inod sasud 919 Juo sallessaoau
suonneoasd sa| enb Joinsses ‘loUgIEWw Np UONESIN BJN0} 8p SI0T
“InanBiA U 91LNJ9s ap $3|621 XNE JUSWIUIIOJUOD

S |1,nb 10 9|qUISSSE JUBLIB}OD1I0 JI0S [BLIRJEW 8D anb [91JUBSSD }S8
: ¥IONVA NOILNILLY
“1onjoaya e anbyads ayoe) Bl IN0d SUIYOEW B| 9P JUSWBULOIOUO) UO]
ne sg)depe sanbsip s3] N0 $3SS0IQ S| JUSLWIBAISN|OXD JasiiNN “|leledde 199
inod 8|qiuodsip s $a1I0SSa008,p 18 $asS0.q ap swwed ablej aun “9)UNd9s
©| & aJinu Jnad $9SS0IQ SANE,P UOHESI|IIN,T "SUONONIISULP [NUB|\ 9| Suep
09ds s9|192 no [1Ie1edde, | 99Ae SaIuINo) S8sS01q SB| Juswanbiun Jasiin
i ¥IONVA NOILNILLY

‘uonesedal ap o usNANUS,P

nesado sep unod jnes ‘suiyoew e| op agublod e| Jejuowsp sed aN
‘alediound aaubiod e| sasiyn-

9pUBLILLIOD 8P SaleuBW Sos Jed SUIYOBW E| Jal} NO JOASINOS SIewel 8N «
“auuonouoy

aulyoeW €| anbsio| uonejuswWIle,p a|qeo 9 Ins Jassed sed aN

1081100 UaNBLUD

Un SUES JUBLWS}031100 BUUONOUO) BUIyoeW B| anb Jaigdse sed aN
‘suononysul

$9| Suep anbipul SWWOD ‘BuIydEW B| INS SguuoNIsod JuswsloaLiod sed
JUOS BU SUONN|OS S8 JUBUBJUOD SIIOAIBSI S| BNDSIO| BUIYOEW Bl Jasiin  »
"aulyoeW €| JasI|NN,p denbape uonewo) sun ndas sed

jueAe,u no sasLoINE uou ‘sgjuswLdxaul sinajesado S9p € B1pouLIdd

1s8,u

jo.nbs10] BuIyoBW ©] NS anbsip | No 85014 €] Jossie] sed aN
*9|qe0 9 UNS Jueu) us asud

€| Jayoueiqap ap JaAessa no uonejuswife,p a|qed ] Jns Jai) slewel aN -

*g)usjedwod uou suuosiad aun Jed o oew e| Jaledal aule) sed aN

“Ina)oas asid €| 9youeIqap JIoAe,p

JueAe “aBeA0jBU NO SOUBUSJUIBW) SUIYIBW B[ INS JUBAISIUI SIeWwel N
‘aind e suep aulyoeW e| ap JIAISS as siewel au 1o uoissald e no naden

e abefonau ap saulyoRW SAP AR BUIYORW B| JaKoNaU Slewel aN

1 3UIVA SVd ANV

‘abeAopeu ne Jepaooid ap juene aoepns el Jokejeg

*9911E[09 UBIQ ]SO |IBAEI} BP BUOZ EB| 8nb JaInsse,S

‘aAnoy} A ;s au auuosiad

anb }o 8joB}SqO JN0} Bp 996EBIP SO [IBARI) 8P BUOZ B| 8Nb JaINSSE,S

‘onewny Jed aanBojowoy asudoidde abueyoas

ap 9031d aun Jed juswanbiun uolejusLWIE,pP UOPIOD 3] Jade|dway

‘uoljesI|iN 24N S)N0} JUBAE LOPIOO | Jooe(dwal ‘UoNEIoLIop

ap sed ug "ainsn,p saubls sap NO sainjanbeld Sep SUWIWOD LOHEIOLDIOP

9)n0} Jayosayoal Inod uonejuswWIfe,p UOPIOd 9] Juawaldlnbal Jauiwexs

*9910119)9p NO 89sN 8231d 9JN0} JusWwaleIpaWWI Jaoe|dway

‘JEJ9 UOQ U $9SS0Iq S| JIUSJUIE

“aidoud auiyoew ej Jepes

‘aUIyoBW B| JuB|qIasSSe

19 Jus||egop Sejusledwoo ssuuosiad sep sa|nas anb Jainsse,s

1AV Y

oew e|Jabuel siewelsN

NOILN3LLY

“aulyoeW | ns nbipulisa Inb INjad 9poXa IND

jusipesB un jueke seoepNs sap Ins auiyoew e|Jasiyn sed aN

NOILN3LLY

‘sasnalabuep saigissnod sap afesseules ne sed JUsIAUOD BU BUIYDEW 88D

“YIONVA NOLLNILLY

‘lewsou

Jabeusw aiped np juenos uoneoldde sjnoy unod ‘aidwexa Jed xneaing

so| Jo suiseBew sa| ‘sauisn sa| ‘xnepdoy sa| ‘se|0d9 sa ‘s|elQy So| suep

mm_mﬁm% suoneoydde se| Jnod 99sijin 219 Issne nad aulyoew 839

1V1ON

-anbpo|eubis anbed e|ins sayoads a1igs ap oJowinu 8|

19 89poW Np 99UaIRJ4 B Jenbipul ‘abueydal ap $3991d SIP JOPUBLIWOD INOH

“a9|nuue eJas aluelet 9)no) Jo g)iqesuodsal sunone Jsjdasoe

elnod au Juedlge) 9| SBD 8 SUBp ! [9UgIeW NP 91LNJYS Ef alewoidwiod

op juenbsu eulblop seo|jed enb senne sedgid ep uones|in,| nope

9OUBUS)UIBW SIBANEW SUM 9IS 9)N0) US JUSLISUUONOUO) UOS Jjueleb

ap UlE 2IBSSS03U SAJOS1I00 SoUBUSJUEW 8IN0) 8 dnbipouad aAjuaAgid

9OUBUS)UIBW SUN JIGNS ISSNE }I0p SUIYJEW B| | SUUONOUO) dulydew e| anb

juepuad sousuewad us Jjuaje Ja)sal JIop Inajesiyn,| 38 sasud 8119 JusAlop

suoineoald sa| seyN0} m:c_:om_w siedde janb apodwiu unod swwo)

*¥IONVA NOILNILLY

“auIyoBW €] JBS!|iN,p JueA. uoneyiojdxa,p [onuew 9] zasi]

NOILN3LLY

“auIyoBW €] JBSI|IN, P JUBAR UoNE)io|dXa,p [oNUEW 8] ZasI]

NOILN3LLY

alublg

"$99|INOW SUO|

U0D S8 SUEP SI0YIP &

*pabieyosip saLB)eq SY) Y)IM SUIYOEW BU) 810)S Jou 0Q

o)1 A1epeq Buojoud [im ‘Ajyeem ises| Je ‘uo awod sey Jybi

uaalb ay) Ja)e sINoY 1 Jo wnuwiuiw e Joj sjesado o) Jabieyo ay) Buines]

- fowaw, e dojorsp

Jou op Aey ‘pabieyosip Ajny a1e Aay) [pun jiem o} Alessaoau jou si

)1 — 8w Aue je duop 8q UeD SIy| “asn Jaye sauaneq ay) abieyoas skemy

AV AN3Llve

‘piezey Ajajes

e asneo Aew Aisyeq jo adA} Jayjo Aue jo b ay] -adAy ayhjo08)0 |06

(VTHA) proy peaT pajeinboy anjep ale G:vo‘_a SIY} 0} peyly sauapeq ay] -
*S9UIYOBW JUSIYIP WO} SBLIBYE] XIW Jou 0 ™
“Jayj0 8y} 0} Ajejesedas pabieyosip aq o) A1e)eq auo mojje Jou oq |

‘Buimoyy sdwe Q| ypm syon
G'6 Mojaq pabieyosip aq jou pinoys sauajeg way) abieyoai o} aqissod
aq Jou Aew }1 ‘pabieyasip A|in} awodaq 0} s

"Alajes Jo pasodsip aq 0} ale sausneq ayL

‘salle)jeq 9AOWY “BAOWASI pue S|eulwls) Aajeq opun

‘anowsau pue sbuixiy dess Aiejieq malosun - syue) pue Jojeladas aroway
“syue)} pue Jojeladas wouy sasoy Joauuoosiqg (2| obed ass) yoyms
109UU0DSIP JINJJID Y)IM 1O PIYDIIMS a.Je sausleq ainsus pue (Buibieyo
1) Alddns sulew sy} woly sulyoeW }98Uu09siq -:Sals)ed Sy} SA0WS1 O]
‘Riepeq

oy} Buinowsas usym Ajddns ayj wouy paosuuodsip aq jsnw sulyoew ay |
‘paddesos si )l 210j0q SUIYIBW BY) WO} PIAOWAI 89 1SN SaaNeq ay |
“Alddns sutew ay} wolj 0auuodsip a)a|dwod s Buibieyd usypy

‘Aieyeq 8y} jo doj uo s}08(qo olj|e}aw 10 S|00} }S81 JAASN

‘Aieyjeq e uo Bunjiom aiojeq "o}e

suleyo ‘sbull "8I }08u puE S)SIIM ‘SpPUBY WOJ) SWa) Off|e}ow AUE aAoWwayY
‘eale

Buibieyo ayy ojul sewely paxeu Bulq Jo axows jou oq ‘Buibieyo oy ease
paje|uan-|lam pue pajeubisap Auadoid e asn sAkeme a|qissod Jarsuaypy
salspeq yum buppom

|eJon0 pue sano|b JosIA a9e} “6°8 Buiyioo aAnoajold Jeam shem|y

uaym

aeq 8y} Mojje Jou oQ *
‘saue)eq Juswaoe|dal DI 1YINNN duinuab asn AjuQ

b

SIRILLVE HLIM ONIMYOM NIHM SNOLLNYOIdd

‘pasn aq jsnw uolosjoud Jes ajendosdde (v)gpsg pasoxa s|aas| asiou

J| "paess sainbly ay) pasoxa Aew s|9As| UoIjeIqIA 10 asiou ‘suolesljdde awos u|
310N

“aulyoew

ay) Buisn uaym :S/WG'Z> JO [9A3] UONHEIGIA & 0) 109[gns aJe swie siojesado ay |
(v)ap 8. > (") esn uijereT punog

NOILVYSEIA ANV ISION

‘uid Bunejos ayy
Buinowsau Aq pajosuuodsip aq |[eys saulyoew pajelado Alepeq pue ‘Bnid
Jamod sy} Buinowsas Ag pejosuuodsip aq [[eys saulyoew pajesado sulepy
‘JJO PAYDYIMS B [leys 921n0s Jemod By} UORIUN JBYjoue 0} BUIEAUOD
Jo sped Buroedal ‘suiyoew sy bu

s16n|d sutew ayy jeyy os pauonisod aq jsnw ‘Buibieyd ajiym ‘suiyoew ay |
“SjuswuoldIAuS
Aysnp ur ysew Aiojesdsal e esn Buiqgniog uaym Jeamjooy dijs-uou
Jeap\ "pajoaye aq Aew oym suosiad Jayjo Aue pue sojesado ay) Jo Ajojes
ay) asjuelenb o) usye} ale suoneoaid Alessaoau (|e Jey ainsus sAeme
juawdinba ay) Buisn uaypy “suonenBal Ajajes Jualind Yim 8oUepIoddEe
u1 pajesado pue pajquiasse Aj0a1109 s| juawdinba siy} Jey) [enuassa st}
‘ONINYVM
‘pawlopiad Buleq yse} oyoads ay) Joj sulyoew
ay) Jo uonesado 1091100 By} J0} B|qeNNS ale yolym sped Jo saysniq
asnAjlup 1onpoud sy 1o} d|qe|IBAB S.Je SB110SS820E pue saysn.q jo abues
I}y “Ajeges siedw Aew saysniq JaYjo Jo 8sh ay| ‘[ENUEW uononsul
ay) ur payoads asoy) Jo aoueldde ay) yum papiroid saysnigq asn AluQ
!ONINYVYM

redal
PUE 89IAJ8S 10} }dB0Xa BUIYOBW BY) WOy BPUBY 8y} 8A0WAl | NOA

*a|puey urew
ayy as - s1ebb6yy bunelado ayy Jo Aue Aq auiyoew ayy |ind Jo Y 1.NOA
‘uonetado Buunp 8|qed Jamod JaA0 sulydeWw By} UNI | NOQ

“Ajoa.100 paulejulew ssajun

uonesado a|qeljal ‘sal-a|gno) apiroid o) sulyoew ay) 10adxe | NOd
"SUOIONIISUI BY) Ul UMOUS SE ‘BUIydewW 8y} uo

pauoiyisod Apadoud syue) uonn|os ay) JNoYIM aulydew ay) asn | NOd
“Buurely syeudoidde noypm Jo siojesado

LNOa
ou UBUM BUIYOBW BU) UO pedysnig 8y} 9AB3| 1.NOA
*a|qeo uo Bulnd Aq Bnidun oy A1 Jo 8jqeo ulens | NOQ
spadxe ay) [eD "siiedas peousuadxaul Aue mojle | NOQ
J8jino A|ddns ay) wouy panowal usaq sey bHnid
Jamod ay) ssajun Bujues|o 1o soueusjUlew sulyoew jdwale | NOd
“ujel 8y Ul asn 1o
QUIYOBL BY} UBSID 0} SIaysem ainssald o sisuesjo wesjs asn | NOd

‘pauesio aq 0} ease ay) deems-aid 0@
om S| eale Bunyom ay) jey) ainsus  Od
‘g|doad
10 / PUE SUOIONIISYO JO JBSJO SI BAIE 3}I0M BU) Jey) ainsua  Od
Jed juswaoe|das
panoidde ofjewnp 1081100 8y} Yyiim plod samod ayy soejdal Aluo  OQ
‘osn
Jayuny alojaq plod ay} soe|dal ‘punoy si abewep | ‘Buiebe o
Bupjoelo se yons ‘abewep 4oy pioo samod ayy aulwexa Auenbal  OQ
‘Alereipaww sped pabewep Jo uiom Aue soeides  OQ
‘uonIpuod poob ul saysniq Jnok desy  OQ
‘ueajo sulyoew JnoA dedy  OQ
“aulyoew ay) a|quasse oedun suosiad jusyedwoos Ajuo ainsue  OQ
:SL.NOQ ANV S.0a
*SUOINIPUOO JoM Ul SI00PINO PaI0}s 8¢ 0} JOU S1BUILOEL Y |
NOLLNVD
-aouel|dde ay) uo paxJepy
%z[_— jey) Buipasoxe jusipelb e BuiAey s80BUNS UO 85N J0U OQ
NOILLNVD
d 10} 9|qB)INS JoU S| BUIYORW SIY |
‘NOILLNVD
*sesodind Buidesyesnoy
[ewLou UBY) Jayjo Joj seoo pue sdoys ‘salojoe) ‘siejdsoy ‘S|ooyds
sja10y Ul 9|dwexa Joj ‘s [EI0IOWLIOD IO} B|GE)INS OS|E SI SUIYJBW SIYL
‘310N
“aje|d Buney ay uo payioads JequinN
leuas / JaquinN [epoly 8y} sjonb sAemje sued eieds Buuspio usymp
‘Joedsal
1140 A uodsal ou Jdeooe UeD JaINJOBNUBL BU} PUB BjESUN
EwE nba s| T_mvcw‘_ PINOD piepuB)S 081109 8y} 0} sHed Jo Juswaoe|das
ay) Buipnoul ‘A1essaoau se eoueUSjUIEW JNO ALIED 0} 2INnjie ‘uonesado
ojes s)| ainsus 0} Jopio ul Ajjeoipouad N0 palIed S| oueuSUBW
aAlejuaAa.d pue aunnol jey) Buunsus o) uonippe ul ‘asn sy Bulinp sewn
& e PasIolaxe ¢ SN Uo)USYE pue 1.0 Jualidinba [BoL}08)0 || Y)m Sy
‘ONINYVYM

‘pajeulwn|

Jsnp snop.ezey dn b

,’9oueldde ay) Buisn a10jeq [enuew UooNIISUI 8y} peay

NOILNVD
-isuespy

Page 29 of 36




Bedeutet:-
VORSICHT
Anleitung vor Benutzung der Maschine lesen!

WARNUNG:

Wie bei allen elektrischen Geréten, ist wahrend der Benutzung Vorsicht
und Aufmerksamkeit geboten. Desweiteren mufl zur Sicherung des
zuverlassigen Betriebes laufende und vorbeugende Wartung in
regelmaBigen Abstanden durchgefiihrt werden. Die Unterlassung
notwendiger Wartungsarbeiten, einschlieRlich des ordnungsgemafen
Austausches von Teilen kann diese Ausriistung unsicher machen, und der
Hersteller kann in dieser Hinsicht keine Verantwortung oder Haftung
Gibernehmen.

Bei der Bestellung von Ersatzteilen geben Sie die auf dem
Leistungsschild angegebene Typen/Seriennummer an.

BEMERKUNG:

Diese Maschine ist auer fiir normale Haushaltanwendungen auch fiir
den gewerblichen Bereich geeignet, zum Beispiel in Hotels, Schulen,
Krankenhausern, Betrieben, Laden und Biiros.

WARNUNG:

Diese Maschine ist nicht fiir das Aufsaugen von
gesundheitsgefahrdendem Staub geeignet.
VORSICHT

Nicht auf Flachen mit einer gréReren als der auf
Dem Gerat gekennzeichneten Neigung benutzen.
VORSICHT

Maschine nichtim Freien lagern und der Witterung aussetzen.

<<>m SIE TUN UND LASSEN SOLLTEN:

Stellen Sie sicher, daR nur kompetente Personen die Maschine
auspacken und zusammenbauen.

Halten Sie Ihre Maschine sauber.

Erhalten Sie die Biirsten in einem guten Zustand.

Tauschen Sie alle verschlissenen oder beschadigten Teile sofort aus.
Untersuchen Sie das Zule ::mmxmvm_ regelmaRig auf Schaden, wie
Briiche oder Alterung. Wenn Sie einen Schaden entdecken,
tauschen Sie das Kabel vor dem weiteren Betrieb aus.

Ersetzen Sie das Zuleitungskabel nur durch das richtige, von
Numatic bestétigte, Ersatzkabel

Sorgen Sie dafir, daB der Arbeitsbereich frei von Hindernissen
und/oder Menschen ist.

Sorgen Sie fir eine gute Beleuchtung des Arbeitsbereiches.

Kehren Sie den zu séubernden Bereich vorher.

2%

Verwenden Sie keine Dampf- oder Druckreiniger zur Reinigung der
Maschine und verwenden Sie sie nicht im Regen.

Fihren Sie keine Wartungs- oder Reinigungsarbeiten aus, ohne dal
der Netzstecker aus der Steckdose gezogen ist.

Erlauben Sie keine Reparatur durch unerfahrene Personen. Rufen
Sie Experten.

Zerren nicht am Kabel bzw. versuchen Sie nicht, den Stecker
durch Ziehen am Kabel herauszuziehen.

Lassen Sie die Biirste/das Kissen nicht an der Maschine, wenn sie
nicht in Gebrauch ist.

Die Maschine darf nicht von unerfahrenen bzw. unbefugten
Benutzern oder ohne m:.m_u_‘mo:m:aw Ausbildung betrieben Em.dm:
Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht, ohne daf die Behalter fiir
Reinigunslésung ordnungsgemaRk an der Maschine positioniert sind
— siehe Anleitung.

Bedienungspersonal betrieben wird.

Erwarten Sie nicht, daf die Maschine ohne ordnungsgemafiie
Wartung storungsfrei und zuverléssig arbeitet.

Fahren Sie die Maschine wahrend des Gebrauches nicht (iber das
Netzkabel.

Heben oder ziehen Sie die Maschine nicht an den
Bedienungselementen, sondern benutzen Sie den Handgriff.
Entfernen Sie den Handgriff nicht von der Maschine, auBer fiir
Wartungs- und Reparaturzwecke.

WARNUNG:

Verwenden Sie nur Birsten, die mit dem Gerat geliefert wurden, oder
solche, die im Benutzerhandbuch vorgegeben sind. Die Benutzung
anderer Birsten kann die Sicherheit beeintrachtigen. Fir dieses Produkt
gibt es eine vollsténdige Serie von Birsten und Zubehor. Verwenden Sie
nur Bursten oder Kissen, die den ordnungsgemafRen Betrieb der
Maschine fiir eine spezielle, durchzufiihrende Aufgabe sicherstellen.
WARNUNG: .

Es ist wichtig, daR diese Maschine ordnungsgemag, in Ubereinstimmung
en Sicherheitsvorschriften, zusammengebaut und betrieben
wird. Stellen Sie bei der Benutzung der Maschine immer sicher, da alle
Vorkehrungen zur Gewabhrleistung der Sicherheit fiir den Bediener und fiir
alle anderen beteiligten Personen, getroffen wurden. Tragen Sie beim
Scheuern rutschfestes Schuhwerk. Benutzen Sie in staubigen
Umgebungen eine Atemschutzmaske.

Beim Laden muR die Maschine so positioniert werden, dal der

Netzstecker leicht zuganglich ist.

Zur Reinigung, Pflege und Wartung der Maschine, fiir den Austausch von Teilen

oder fir die Umriistung auf eine andere Funktion muR die Energiequelle

abgeschaltet sein. Am Stromnetz betriebene Maschinen miissen durch

Abziehen des Steckers vom Netz getrennt werden. Batteriebetriebene

Maschinen missen durch Entfernen des Trennstiftes getrennt werden.

LaRM UND VIBRATIO

Schallpegel im Gebrauch (L.) <78dB(A)

Bei der Benutzung der Maschine sind die Arme des Bedieners einem

Schwingungspegel von <5 m/s' ausgesetzt.

BEMERKUN

Bei einigen Anwendungen kénnen Larm oder Vibration die angegebenen Werte

uberschreiten. Wenn der Larmpegel 85 dB (A) Ubersteigt, tragen Sie geeigneten

Gehdrschutz.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN BEIM UMGANG MIT BATTERIEN

1. Tragen Sie beim Arbeiten mit Batterien immer Schutzausriistungen, z. B.
Gesichtsschutz, Handschuhe und Overalls.

2. Wenn méglich, verwenden Sie immer einen entsprechend
gekennzeichneten und gut bellfteten Bereich flir das Laden. Rauchen
bzw. der Umgang mit offenen Flammen ist im Ladebereich verboten.

3. Entfernen Sie alle metallischen Gegensténde von den Handen,
Handgelenken und Nacken bevor Sie an einer Batterie arbeiten, z.B.
Ringe, Ketten , usw.

4. Legen Sie niemals Werkzeuge oder metal
Batterie.

5. Schalten Sie die Netzversorgung (Ladespannung. ab, nachdem das
Laden beendet wurde.

6. Batterien vor Verschrottung der Maschine herausnehmen.

7. Vor Entnahme der Batterien Maschine von der Netzversorgung trennen.

8. Zur Entnahme der Batterien: Maschine von der Netzversorgung trennen
(wenn sie gerade geladen wird) und sicherstellen, da die Batterien mit
dem Trennschalter (siehe Seite 17) abgeschaltet sind. Schlauche vom
Abscheider und den Behéltern trennen, Abscheider und Behéilter
abnehmen, Befestigungsbander an den Batterien abschrauben und
entnehmen. Batterieklemmen abschrauben und herausnehmen. Batterien
entnehmen.

9. Entsorgen Sie die Batterien umweltgerecht.

10. Verwenden Sie nur Ersatzbatterien Original Numatic.

che Gegenstande auf die

11. Sorgen Sie dafiir, daR sich die Batterien nicht vollstandig entladen. Es
kann sein, daB sie dann nicht wieder aufgeladen werden kénnen.
Batterien sollten nicht unter 9,5V bei einem Stromfluf von 10A entladen
werden.

12.Lassen Sie eine Batterie nicht getrennt von der anderen entladen.

13. Mischen Sie keine Batterien aus unterschiedlichen
Maschinen.

14. In dieses Gerét sind VRLA-Batterien eingebaut (Blei-
Séure-Elektrolytgel-Batterien die durch Halbleiterventile geregelt werden).
Der Einbau anderer Batteriearten kann eine Gefahr fiir die Sicherheit sein.

BATTERIEPFLEGE

1. Laden Sie die Batterien nach dem Gebrauch immer wieder auf. Das kann

jederzeit getan werden. Es ist nicht notig zu warten, bis sie vollstandig

entladen sind. Sie haben kein “Gedéachtni:

Das Unterlassen des Ladebetriebes 3_:Qmﬂm:m einmal pro Woche tiber

mindestens 4 Stunden nach Aufleuchten der griinen Lampe verlangert die

Lebensdauer der Batterie.

3. Lagern Sie Maschine

N

ht mit entladenen Batterien.

A1

Betekent:-
WAARSCHUWING
Zorg dat u de handleiding zorgvuldig gelezen hebt véor de bediening.
WAARSCHUWING
Alle elektrische apparatuur dient tijdens gebruik te allen tijde met zorg en
voorzichtigheid te worden behandeld. Daarnaast dient regelmatig periodiek en
preventief onderhoud te worden uitgevoerd om de veiligheid van de machine
te garanderen. Indien wordt nagelaten het noodzakelijke onderhoud uit te
voeren of indien bij vervanging geen originele onderdelen worden gebruikt,
kan dit tot gevolg hebben dat de machine onveilig wordt. De fabrikant kan in dit
geval geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid of aansprakelijkheid aanvaarden.

Gelieve bij het bestellen van onderdelen het op het typeplaatje aangegeven

model-/serienummer vermelden.

NOOT:

Deze machine is ook geschikt voor commercieel gebruik, bijv.

scholen, ziekenhuizen, fabrieken, winkels en gebouwen waar het niet om een

gewone huishoudelijke schoonmaak gaat.

WAARSCHUWIN:

Deze machine is

stoffen.

WAARSCHUWING

De machine niet op oppervlakten gebruiken waarvan de

Helling groter is dan die die op de machine is aangegeven.

WAARSCHUWING

De machine niet buiten in een natte omgeving opbergen.

WEL EN NIET

WEL de machine door ter zake kundige personen laten uitpakken en
assembleren.

WEL  de machine schoonhouden.

WEL de borstel in goede staat houden.

WEL eventueel versleten of beschadigde onderdelen onmiddi
vervangen.

WEL het elektrisch snoer regelmatig nagaan voor eventuele schade, zoals
bijv. scheuren of slijtage. Indien men schade constateert, het
snoer onmiddellijk vervangen alvorens de machine terug in gebruik
te nemen.

WEL het snoer slechts vervangen met het juiste, door Numatic
aanbevolen vervangstuk.

WEL verzekeren dat het werkoppervlak vrij is van obstakels en/of
personen.

WEL verzekeren dat de werkruimte goed is verlicht.

t geschikt voor het zuigen van gezondheidsgevaarlijke

2%

NIET de machine nooit met stoom- of drukreinigers schoonmaken en de
machine ook nooit in de regen gebruiken.

NIET onderhoud uitvoeren of reinigen als de machine nog is aangesloten
op het elektriciteitsnet.

NIET reparaties door ondeskundige personen laten uitvoeren; raadpleeg
altijd een deskundige.

NIET aan het snoer trekken om de stekker uit het stopcontact te
verwijderen.

NIET borstel of pad onder de machine laten zitten als deze buiten gebruik

NIET de machine nooit door onervaren of onbevoegd bedieningspersoneel
of door personeel met onvoldoende opleiding laten gebruiken.
NIET de machine nooit gebruiken indien de vloeistofreservoirs niet correct
op de machine bevestigd zijn. Voor de juiste wijze de handlei
raadplegen.
NIET verwachten dat de machine betrouwbaar en zonder storing werkt
geval van achterstallig
onderhoud.
NIET over het snoer rijden tijdens gebruik.
NIET de machine optillen of voortslepen aan de bedieningshandels; altijd
de handgreep gebruiken.
NIET de handgreep van de machine verwijderen, behalve ingeval van
onderhoud en reparatie.
WAARSCHUWING
Slechts de borstels gebruiken die met de machine meegeleverd zijn of borstels
van een type dat in de handleiding aangegeven is. Andere typen borstels
kunnen eventueel onveilig zijn. Voor dit product is een uitgebreid assortiment
borstels en accessoires leverbaar. Gebruik uitsluitend borstels of pads die
geschikt zijn voor de machine of voor de specifieke taak die wordt uitgevoerd.
WAARSCHUWING
Het is van groot belang dat deze machine wordt gemonteerd en bediend
overeenkomstig de van kracht zijnde veiligheidsvoorschriften. Controleer te
allen tijde dat de vereiste voorzorgsmaatregelen zijn genomen om de
veiligheid van de bediener of andere betrokken personen te garanderen. Draag
bij het schrobben antislip schoeisel. Gebruik in stoffige ruimtes een

adembhalingsmasker.

Gedurende het laden moet de machine zo worden geplaatst dat men de

stekker steeds makkelijk kan bereiken.

De stroomtoevoer altijd afsluiten alvorens de machine te reinigen, te

orderhouden of onderdelen te vervangen of alvorens op een andere functie

over te gaan. In geval van machines die aan het elektrisch net aangesloten
zijn, moet men de stekker uit de contactdoos verwijderen. Machines die op
batterijen werken, moet men afkoppelen door de isoleerpin te verwijderen.

LAWAAI EN TRILLING

Geluidsniveau tijdens het gebruik (L.) <78dB(A)

Gedurende de machinebediening kunnen de armen van de gebruiker

trillingen van <2.5 m/s:voelen.

OPM:

Bij sommige toepassingen kunnen lawaai- of trillingsniveaus de aangegeven

waarden overschrijden. Bij lawaainiveaus van > 85dB(A) Men moet steeds

de geschikte gehoorbescherming dragen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN BIJ WERKEN MET ACCU’'S

1. Bij werken met accu’s altijd veiligheidskleding dragen zoals
gelaatsmasker, handschoenen en overall

2. Wanneer mogelijk altijd een voor dit doel geschikte en goed
geventileerde ruimte voor het laden gebruiken. Vermijd roken en
vlammen in de laadruimte.

3. Alvorens aan accu’s te gaan werken, metalen voorwerpen zoals
ringen, kettingen enz. van handen, polsen en hals verwijderen.

4. Nooit gereedschap of metalen voorwerpen boven op de accu leggen.

5. Wanneer de accu is opgeladen, de stekker uit het stopcontact halen.

6. De batterijen moeten uit de machine worden verwijderd alvorens de

machine te laten vernietigen.

De netaansluiting van de machine doodschakelen alvorens de batterij

te verwijderen.

8. Het verwijderen van de batterijen:- De netaansluiting van de machine
doordschakelen (tijdens het laden) en ervoor zorgen dat de batterijen
doordgeschakeld zijn d.m.v. de hoofdschakelaar (zie pagina 17). De
slangen loskoppelen van de verdeler en de tanks. De
batterijbevestigingsmiddelen losschroeven en verwijderen. De
batterijklemmen losmaken en verwijderen. De batterijen verwijderen.

9. Accu’s dienen op een milieuverantwoordelijke wijze te worden
weggeworpen.

10. Voor vervanging uitsluitend originele Numatic accu’s gebruiken.

~N

11. Accu’s nooit volledig laten ontladen, daar zij dan mogelijk niet meer
opgeladen kunnen worden. Accu’s mogen niet worden ontladen tot
onder 9,5V bij een stroom van 10 amp.

12. Nooit de ene accu afzonderlijk van de andere laten ontladen.

13. Nooit accu’s van verschillende machines onderling
verwisselen.

14. De passende batterijen voor dit product zijn gel
electrolyt, klepgeregelde loodzwavelzuurbatterijen. Het is onveilig
een ander type van batterij te gebruiken.

ZORG VOOR ACCU’S

1. Accu’s na gebruik altijd weer opladen. Dit kan op elk gewenst
moment worden gedaan - het is niet nodig te wachten tot zij geheel
zijn ontladen; zij ontwikkelen geen “geheugen”.

2. Men kan de levensduur van de batterijen verlengen door de
batterijlader tenminste éénmaal per week 4 uren langer aan te laten,
nadat het groene licht aangegaan is.

3. De machine nooit opbergen wanneer de accu’s ontladen zijn.

Page 30 of 36




*3YdLIedS 3LISNR] 3] U0d BUIYdDRW Bf 3L0dU UON €
“aplan
elds ejap SUOISUSIDE,|[EP 210 { Ip OwiUIW un Jad ‘euewyas ef e3joA
eun ouswe ajopuedied ejebunjod suslA BLBNEG B|I9P AN BlRINp B
", BLIOWAW, ouuey
3y 2J9puBYe UON
‘0zz)1n,| odop a1ieReq 3| 2idwss 21eoHedR T
II¥311vd 37730 VIQUVNOVATVYS
*B7Z2N0IS e aJanawoldwod
ond ossaAIp odn Ip aLEeq UOD BU0IZNYNSOS B *(VTYA) BIOAjRA B
9)ejobal ‘[ob oyjopse pe ‘oquioid |e auRReq esn olyddaledde 0ysend) HT
*3SJOAIP SUIYDIRW [P SLISYIE] IRIYISIW UON "€
‘elyje||ep Sjuswe)eledas 1YDLIdS IS eLISYIE] BUN 3UD IRDSE| UON ‘2T
*aadwe QT Ip 0SSN UN U0 oA
G'6 Ip OUSW B SIEDLIEDS OLUOASP LOU SLaYeq 37 "dHedliedll djiqissoduul
219559 2qqaJiod :aLR1Ieq 3] S)USWEIB|dWOD SIeDLIEIS BIBPSE| UON “TT

o

uou 3uaNeq 3| :PYPLEDS AuUBWEIR|WOd ou
“ojuswouw iseisjenb

*2newn 1jeulbLIo olquIedL Ip SlieNeq S1USWe|0S dJesn 0T
*9)ualquie,| opuenadsu aLaNeq 3] AINjRWS 6
ETENEE]
14191160 @ B1aN1Eq B|IBP IMBSIOW | BIRYIAS ‘31431|60) 3 aLRNeq
3||op o1b6Bessyy Ip a1190Sey 3| BILYAS °10JeqUSS | 3 di0)eledss || 313160}
1puinb “10jequas 1ep @ aiojesedss |ep Iqny | a1exoeys (£1°6ed 1pan)
0)INDJID 1P 10JRUOIZ3S |I BYURIPAL BLaNe] 3] a1aubads 3 (eyedued
SUBIA 35) 914 BJ[EP BUILDIBW B| 31869]|03S :9LIaYIEq S|P SuoIZOWrYy
"ayateq 3| 310! 603 1p ewid 3331 ejjep eulyooew e| 24e6a|j0dS

0]|02 3 Isjod ‘juew ep 21211603 aLIEE 3||NS LIOAR| 2JINBasa
*a)3930.4d UOU SWLEY IAINPO.UI UOU S ‘OjusWedLed
1p 3.8, [|9U SJeWN) UON "0J2[USA US] 3 0)ezz|eas ajuaweyisodde
{jusIquie un ul aLRNeq 3| a4dwas aledLed ‘ajiqissod S 'z
“eIn} @ nuenb ‘eJAISIA "Sd ‘Mepe ezzaindis
1p nuawWnpul aidwas a1essopul alieNeq 8| ouelbbauew 1s opuend T
ATYILLVE 3T RAVIDOINVIW 1IN INOIZNVIIAUd
*031pn,| ajusweunyioddo aeb6230.d (¥)gpsg esadns
20w |19S "Ne2IPUI LIoJeA | BJeladns
ouossod 1uoiZeIgIA @ aiownd 1p jaAl| | uoizedydde sundje Ip osed [aN
‘a'N
*S/Wg Ip lUoIZRIqIA
ouodsIqNs  2103e4ado,[9p BIDDRIG S| BUIYDRW B|[SP 0ZZI|N,| Sueing
(v)gp8z> (*1) 0zzi|N,| S)ULIND 0JOUOS O[|PAIT
INOIZVYEIA 3 IOWMY
*BLI3YIE] B SUIY2DRW 9|9 0SB [U 3)UB|0s! 0jjids 0] 0 ‘9131 Bjje 31e63]|00

auiydoeW 3] 21e63]1035 Jad eul 1P BUOIZUNJ BUN PE SJILISAUOD
Ip O 1zzad 4N}ISOS Ip ‘BUIYDIRW B|[SP SUOIZUSINUBW O BUOISIARL ‘elzind
Ip NUaAISUI 24nB3sa Ip ewid elbiaus Ip 31U0y Bljep eulyddeW B 31e63)|00S
*9191 e|[op esaud ejje uswliey

249pade Bp OpOW Ul BUIYDDRW B| 2Jeuoizisod 0jUSWedLed Ip 9pas ul
*Isosanjod

nualquie ul auojzajodd Ip elaydsew e| 3 ‘eizind | 3jueINp OJOASHUE dinjez|ed
2.esSOpU] 1213} Ip 3 dJ0jesado,|[op ezzaindis ef dinueleb Ip dul [e ALessadaU
oiznedaud 9] apny asaid LIS Ouels BYD JedydA ‘einjeiyddasedde,|
ezZ|N IS OPUBNY) "2I0BIA Ul BZZAINDIS Ip SANRWIOU e ezuesddwano
ur eezzipn pa  emejyodaledde  BISANb  SUSWENSII0D  DIR|GUISSSY
IVZNILYIAAY

‘eUIYDDEU B||B NEpR

2 24In6asa ep 0JoAe] e EJIPUI IYDSIP O 3j0zZeds OJUR)OS BezZZ|N “LI0SSDIR
pa ojozzeds Ip ewweb e19|dwod eun ejezzieas eleys 9 opnopold 0isenb sad
*ezzaIndls e| asedipnibaid ond is ajozzeds a.je opuezznn U0IZNASLP 011BIq)|

|au a3eoyads 9jjenb o olyodaiedde,| uod 2)1UI0) Bj0zZzeds B 0JULY|OS BIeSM)
IVZN3ILI3AAVY
luoizeledy 3 suoizuaynuew
1p UaAIRYUI Jad uou s ‘eulyodew ejjep esnjeubndwi,| 3181603 NON
aledpund esnjeubndul,|

NON
NON

" 2)UBWENB.I00 BINUSIUEW 3 UOU
s a|Iqepuye eis 9 3juaLIR|0Ba IUoIZUN BUIYIIRW ] 9YD asapuajald  NON
‘uoiznAs!
9Jjau 03eHodL BWOD ‘eUIYIRW ©INS HRIUOW 3IUBWIEIRLI0D
0UOS UOU UOIZN[OS

NON

uou 0 ‘a3ezzuo)ne uou ‘apadsaul suosiad ayd asepawsed  NON

1p asned 8| B)ULINP BUIYIIRW BJINS 0DSIP |i O ejozzeds e| aJense]  NON
oA |1 Opuel) eulds ] 218308)S U ‘OARD |1 1.1} NON

21211001y “BUIYPIEW €] ounedi apadsau) auosiad ayd epswRd  NON
*elbboid e| opos atesn uou ‘suoissald

e pujeAe| 0 aiodena e ejzind 1p nesedde uod oiyddasedde,| annd  NON
9)ua.100 Ip esaid e|jep SUOIZEIUBWI[E 1P OARD || 0}RIIR)S JIAR

odop uou as eulydoew ejep eiziind e| 0 auoizusinuew e| alinbasa  NON

‘eulyooew e| uod epynd 1p ewd ease,| aiezzeds

“BJRUIWN]|I BUS] BIS 0IOAR| Ip BBJE,| 3UD DJBILLIDA

*auos.ad 0/3 1|0JBISO Bp ISG| BIS 0I0AR| IP B3R, YD DIRDYLIDA
-ojenoidde opewnn

| UOD OJURY(OS O}INYISOS DISSD SAP ODLSD OARD [T
poewW e| alesn Ip ewud

OLINISOS ‘03eIBBAULEP 3 OAD |1 35 “OIUBWEIYIIDAUI O BINJEULDU

ep 's3 ‘ojeIBBaUURP BIS UOU 0DLN3|S OARD |i BYD BILIR|0BSI U0D SJRDLLIBA

*9)e166auuep 0 3)eWwNsUod 1Jed 9] AjUBWEIRIPAWILI BAIMISOS

01ZIPU0D BUON Ul 3j0zzeds 3| BIBUUBI

“eulyoRW | eYNd BJaUSUB|

“BUIYDRW B [|qWISSe Pa I||egs ojezzijeidads ajeuosiad |1 0j0S BYD aIDYLIDA

JWUON

*0jeubeq @ 0 anoid opuenb opiade,|je eujydoeuw ef a1iodu UON

ANOIZNILLY

*oly2a.edde,|ns eyeyiodu ejienb v

sz @loladns auoizeulpul uod 1ueid ns 2.ezz1An UoN

INOIZN3LLY

*9A1D0U LIaAjod Ip €3j020E1 B Jad B1RPR 3 LOU BUIYDIRW BISANY

IYZNILYIAAY

214N pa 1zobau

‘ayouqqey ‘i1epadso ‘sjonds ‘iybiagie ul o1dwass pe ‘S[enISWWod I0NSS

[ou auonsab Ip 1uoizesado Jad sydue ejezzinn a19sse ond eulyddeW BISENY

@'

*enaybe) ejns nedipul ‘ejodLew

©| 0 O[|9POW [2P 0JAWINU | BJLYD ‘Oiquiedl Ip fUed ouopalydll Is opuend)

olquiedy oAmadsi

31UBIND £ZZ21NDIS B SUIRUEIES IP BUlJ |2 BANUBABIA 3 3[RJ3USB BUOZUBINUEW
e| juawedipoad a.NbIs3 "duUOIZUSNE UOD OjezzZIRN P Ojepienbees
aldwas 219552 2ASP BJE) BWO0D ° ‘ooupRR olyddaledde un 3 031BNY
IYZNILYIAAY

01Zn13s1,p aenuew |1 219667
ANOIZNILLY

-:eayiubis

TV

*euIyodRW | 3JezzinN Ip ewlid

‘sepeBieosap selejeq sej uoo euinbew e| apsenb oN
se| ap epIA e| esebuojoid
s ‘euewsas Jod zaA eun sousw o] Jod ‘opipusous eAeY 8s apIaA Zn| g
anb ap sendsap seioy  ap owlujw un opueuolouny Jopebied |8 efep es IS
* BLIOWaW, BUN Ue|joesap ou ‘sepebiessap ajusie)a|dwod

ug)se anb ejsey Jesadsa oLESa98U S8 OU - OjUBWOW Jainbjend

us aslaoey apand 0}s3 ‘osn |ap sondsap selsjeq se| aidwsals anbiessy

3

Svj3aLve sv13a oavaind

‘Jleuosiad pepunbas e| esed oibijad un asiesneos apand ejid ap odi} o130
Jainbjeno uod ejuow 8s IS “(YTHA) BINAlBA Jod sepenbay owold A opioy
op 96 ap oyjos108]e ap odly ap uos ojonpoid 9)s8 US SepejUOW SE|

seT'ylL

“seuinbew sajualayip ap Seld)eq se| 9|0zaW ON "€
“eJ)o | op epeledas elajeq eun anbieasap as anb ejwiad oN ‘Z|

‘sopadwe (| ap osed uod SOBjoA G'6 SO| 9p ofeqap
Jod asieBieosap uagep ou selisjeq seT ‘sejiebied e JaAj0A a|qisod Bas ou

anb apand ‘sepefieosap sjuswiejo) uspsenb sepajeq se| anb eywiad oN "L
‘oljewnN seuinuab ojsandai ap sejisleq ajuswesun asn oL

“ajuswleu)

we 0inBas OpojaL UN LoD Selajeq Se| aul

se| aynp ‘soja)nb A BlIS)Sq Bl 9P SajeululIs) So| 8}08u0osag .mm_mzsc

A eliejeq e| ap uoialns ap sauoloelly se| anbsoiuasaq ‘sojsodap

so| A JopeJedas |9 a)nD ‘soysodap so| A sopeiedas |ap sa|qIxal} sogny}

$0| 9)09u00saQ (/] euibed e| BaA) UQIX8UOISapP Bp 0}INVJIO Bp Joydnuajul
|o Uod sepejoauoasap A o us ugjse se|id se| anb ainbase A (ebieo as Is)
BOL)09]9 UgloBUSWIE B 9p Bulnbew B| 8)08u00sa se|id se|Jejnb eiedq
‘ejlaleq e| eynb

S OpUEND BDLIJOY|S UQIDBJUSWIIE | 3P BUINDEW B| 9SIE)08U00SEp 9p BH
‘eliejeyo

Ua BJIBIAUOD 3s anb ap sajue euinbeuw e| op asieynb ap uey sejid se
‘pal e| 9p uoloEjUBWIE

€| 9p EelIjeq B 9)09U0DSEP OpeuILLS) eAeY oS eBIed | opuen)

‘ejialeq

e| op Jouadns aped e| us sodlelaw sojalqo n sejusiwelsay akode esuny
‘BJ91Eq BUN US Jefegel) 9p Sa)ue 0] ‘seusped ‘sojjiue

$9 0)$® ‘0j|oND A SEOAUNW ‘SOUEL SE| 8P SODI[g}aUl SO|NJJLE SO| 8SA}IND
‘eBieo ap eale |9 us sepifajold ou sewe|| asn |uU SWN) ON "BPE[IIUSA UBIq
A epeussip sjuswepeldoide efieo ep eaie un aidwsals asn o|qisod sa IS
‘seliajeq uoo afeqel) opueno soajodepient

‘[o Jod seuojosyjold sepuaid aidwals ans|

A sajuenb

108} 108!

b

SV[¥3LvE NOD Vrvavil 3S OANVND SANOIONYOId

“epeidoide Jejnoune ugroosjoid

Jesn agap as (y)gp G8 So| uesedalqos SOpINJ 8p S8|9AIU SO| IS “SepeoIpul SEA0
se| Jesedaiqos uspand UQIoBIGIA O OPINI Bp S8JSAIU SO| Sauoioeolde seunbe ug
VLON

“euinbeuw e| ezij3n os opuend

S/WGZ> 9P UQIORIGIA 8P [9AlU un e sojelns uepanb ouelado [ep sozeiq so
(¥)@Pg.> (1) 0SN U OPIUOS 8P [PAIN

‘NOIOVHEIA A OdINy

“oju;

sel
UQIOBJUBLUIIE UOO UBUOIOUN) 8Nb SEUINbEW SBT "BOL109|8 Ut

e|sie |9 OpuE)INb 9518109U09SaP UBGap BJI)Eq U0D UBUolouN) anb
bew se| A ‘ajnyous |8 opuejinb 9sIE}O8UCOSEP USGaP Pal B| 8P BILJIDID
SUETVIEETES TENTE

B| 9S1ej0au0dsap 8gap ugloun) eljo esed euinbew e| eusiauod es o sezeld
usiquied as ‘euinbeww g| ap ojusjWIUBjUBW O OIDIAJSS |8 BBey ‘aidwi| s opuend

*0S900E |10B) 8P BSS EOLIO9|S UQIOBJUSLWIIE B| 9P
9Jnyoua |9 anb opow ap 8s1e00]02 8P kY ‘eBied 8s senusiw ‘euinbew e
*sojuationjod sejusiquie Us eliojelidsal eledsew

eun as( ‘anBalij opuend BJUEZISEPNUE OPEZ|ED BAS|T EpEjdsje Jepanb
epand anb euosiad eujo Jainbjens o Jopesado |ap pepunbas e| Jjeziueseb
eled selesadau sauopneosald se| sepo) uswo) as anb aidwals ainbese
‘odinba |9 esn as opuen) ‘sejenyoe pepunbas ap sauoioenbal se|
B 8WIO0JU02 8jusWe}oa.109 a1ado A ajuow as odinba s)sa anb |elousss s3
0OSIAV

“a0l|ea1 8 anb BOYI0adss Bale)

el esed euinbew e| 9p 0091100 OjuslWEUOIOUN) [ BJed SOpENoape Ueas
anb sejaheq o sojidad syuswesiun asn ojonpold 8)ss esed sOLOSa20E

apand so||1dad s0Jj0 8p 0SN |3 *SaUoIdONI)SUI Bp _m::mE [EXE] :m_._cc adsa
as anb s0| U0o 0 ojelede |9 UOO so}sinoid SO||IdED SO| BjUBWEDIUN BSN

iVION3LY3AQY!
‘ugioeledal A oroinIBS Bp

osed ua 0jdedxe euinbew e| ap ese |9 Jejinb :393d ON
_ma_o:_‘_a ese |9 asn >wo>:Ewao Salopeuolooe
SO| OpUBWO) BUINbEW EB| 8 JEll) O JejueAs| 3930 ON
"UQIOEZI|IYN NS SJUBIND EOLIJODIS UQIOBIUSLWIE
ap 9|qeo |8 21qos euinbew e Jesed 3930 ON
“9)UBWE}081I00
ebusjuew as anb 4as ou e ajqel A sewajqoud uis
OjuBIIBLOIDUNY UN 9P euinbew e| anb Jesadse 13930 ON
'S9UOIOONJISUI SE| US BOIpUI ©S OWO0D
‘euinbew e| us sjuswepeldoide SOPED0J0O LIS UOION|OS
ap soyisodap so| anb uis euinbew e| sesn 13930 ON
“epeldoide ugoeyoedeo
B| UIS O Sepezlojne ou o Ssepejuswliadxe ou seuosJod Jod

asn as euinbew e[ anb uywiad ‘393d ON
nes

ou Is euinbew e| us opejesul ofjided (o Jefep 3930 ON
‘owsiw [ opuel

ojiBINYOUSSap 9P Jejel] U 8|qeD [9p Je. 3930 ON
“sopadxa so|

e awe|q ‘sopedxaul ap sauoioeieda aniwied 3930 ON
“ewo) e| ap

©011J03]9 UQIOBJUBLIE 8P 9)NYoUS |8 opelinb eAey as anb Jas
Wl O Jausjuew Jejusjul

e| ofeq epesn 1u ‘euinbew e| seidwi| esed ugisaid e mm_ovm>m_
0 Joden ap saioperdwi| Jesn 13930 ON

“esteld
“epeulwn|! u;

ap ey anb eale |9 sjuswelrald Joueq:3g3a
9)sa oleqel) ap eale |9 anb Jeinbase:393Q
‘seuostad
o/A sojelqo ap a1q)| 9)sa oleqeu) ap eale |9 anb Jeinbase:3g3q
‘epeqoide £}0a1109 olewnN
olquweoal ap ezald | UOD 0OLIOP|S UOPIOD |9 Biqued sjuswesiun:3g3a
‘Sew OLIBSN 8p SBJUE UOPIOO [ BIGWED ‘OunBle
ouep 21gndsap 8s IS "0jusIWIoafaAUS O ojuslwe)slibe owod
‘ouUEp B OJUBNO US 0DLI}09I9 UQPIOD |8 djusweslipouad sulwexs:3g3d
‘ejuswe)elpawul sepeyep o sepejsebsap sezald se| Jeiquies:3g3q
"0pe)sSe UaNg ua so|
‘eidwi) eu :va e| Jausjuew:3g3q
‘opeoiyiens [euosiad
Jod opezijeal Jas agap euinbew e| ap aleyuow A slejequasap [2:3930
:3S¥IOVH 3930 ON 071 A 3S¥IOVH 3930 3ND 01
‘pepawny ap sauoIoIpuod ua suadwajul el e asielep 8gap ou euinbew e
NOIONVO3dd
‘oje.ede |o us epedJew e| e Joliedng

we_— uogoeuloul eun ebus) anb adiadns eun us asn ejoN
NOIONVOIdd

‘oso.b1jad onjod 1ebooa1 eled ependspe se ou euinbew ejs3
‘OSINV

‘ewIou 01)spWop 0sn ap soj anb
souly s0j0 eled seuiolo A sala|e) ‘seolqey ‘sa|e)dsoy ‘sejanosa ‘sajejoy
ue ojdwafe Jod ‘[e1oJawoo osn eied epenoepe se ugiquie; euinbew eys3

V1ON

‘9)uedlge [9p BOB|d B| US 0PEolIoadsa aL1ag ap 0JaWNN/O[SPON

ap oJawnN |8 onbipul sojsendas op sopipad ebey opuen)
‘0joadsal 9)sa e eunBje pepijiqesuodsas

Jeydeoe apand ou sjueouge) [@ A oinbas ojusiweuoldUN) 8p JBS OU
elpod odinba |9 SB}08.1100 SEew.ou se| uod sezald ap oIquied |8 opuaAn|oul
‘0LIES903U OJUBIWIUSJUBW |8 EZI[ed) 8S OU IS "0INBas OjuSILBUOIDUNY
un JinBasuoo esed sjuawesipouad oAjuaaald A unnl ap ojusiwiuduBW
oolleas @s enb JeinBose op Sewsepe OSN NS BJUEIND OJUBWOW
0po) Ua uglUaE A OpepIND JBud) anb Aey ooujog|e odinbe opo) us owoy
10SINV

“euinbew e[ Jesn ap SaJUB SBUOIDONIISUI OP [BNUEW 3 BS7

NOIDNVO3¥d

eoljiubis

Page 31 of 36




betyr:-

FORSIKTIG

Les instruksjonene i handboken fgr du tari bruk maskinen’.

ADVARSEL!

| likhet med alt elektrisk utstyr ma ogsa dette brukes med forsiktighet og
omtanke, og for a sikre trygg bruk ma forebyggende vedlikehold utferes
med jevne mellomrom. Hvis dette ikke gjeres, og hvis deler skiftes ut med
noe annet enn deler av riktig standard, kan utstyret bli utrygt & bruke, og
produsenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig p4 noen mate.

Ved bestilling av reservedeler ma modelinr./serienr. pa dataskiltet oppgis.
MERK:

Dette utstyret egner seg ogsa til kommersiell bruk, som f.eks. i hoteller,
skoler, hospitaler, fabrikker, butikker og kontorer, annet enn vanlig
husholdningsbruk

ADVARSEL!

Dette utstyret er ikke beregnet pa a suge opp farlig stav.

FORSIKTIG

Maskinen ma ikke brukes pa flater som har en 2%
Starre helling enn det som er angitt pa masl
FORSIKTIG

Maskinen mé ikke lagres utenders i regn og fuktig veer.

zOmz VIKTIGE PUNKTER.

Det er KUN kvalifiserte folk som ma pakke ut/sette utstyret sammen.
Hold utstyret rent.

Hold alltid berstene i god stand.

Slitte eller skadede deler mé straks skiftes.

Undersgk stremkabelen med jevne mellomrom med tanke pa skade,
sprekker eller forringelse. En kabel som ikke er helt i orden ma
skiftes fer utstyret brukes.

Kabelen ma kun skiftes ut med en g kabel, godkjent av Numatic.
Pass pa at arbeidsomradet er uten hindringer og/eller folk.

Pass pa at arbeidsomradet er godt opplyst.

Fei rent omradet som skal rengjores.

en.

BRUK ALDRI damprengjgringsmidler
maskinen, og bruk den aldri i regnvaer.

Forsgk aldri a vedlikeholde eller reparere utstyret medmindre
stepselet er trukket ut av stikkontakten.

Forsgk aldri & reparere utstyret selv - tilkall ekspert.

Trekk aldri i kabelen for & trekke stepselet ut eller av andre grunner.
La aldri bersten eller puten bli sittende pa utstyr som ikke er i bruk.
Utstyret ma ikke brukes av uerfarne eller uvedkommende eller noen
som ikke har skikkelig oppleering.

Utstyret MA IKKE brukes medmindre tankene for opplgsning sitter
g pa plass som vist i anvis :mm:m

Vent ikke at utstyret blir p
riktig vedlikehold.
Utstyret ma aldri fares over stremkabelen under bruk.

Utstyret ma aldri lgftes eller trekkes ved hjelp av noen av

kontrollene. Bruk handtaket!

Ta ikke handtaket av utstyret, bortsett fra for service og reparasjon.
>U<>Nmm_.

Bruk kun berstene som falger med utstyret, eller dem som star spesifisert i
brukshandboken. Bruk av andre barster kan sette sikkerheten i fare. Det
beher til dette utstyret. Bruk kun
barster eller puter som egner seg til maskinen og det bestemte arbeid som
utfores.

ADVARSEL!

Det er viktig at dette utstyret settes riktig sammen og brukes ifalge
eksisterende sikkerhetsbestemmelser. Pass alltid pa at alle nedvendige
forholdsregler tas med tanke pa brukerens og andres sikkerhet. Bruk
sklisikre sko ved skuring. Bruk stevmaske under stovfylte forhold.

Nar maskinen lades opp, ma den plasseres slik at det er lett & na stgpselet.
Nar utstyret rengjeres, overhales eller vedlikeholdes, deler skiftes eller det
omdannes til andre arbeidsoppgaver, ma stremmen forst slas av. Hvis
utstyret drives fra nettet ma stopselet trekkes ut av kontakten; hvis det er
batteridrevet ma skillestiften trekkes ut.

STQY OG VIBRASJON:

Lydnivaibruk (L.) <78dB(A)

Ved bruk utsettes armen for et vibrasjonsniva pa <2.5 m/s2.

ler trykkvaskere til a rengjore

uten at det gis skikkelig og

MERK:

Disse verdiene kan overskrides under visse arbeidsoppgaver. Bruk egnet

harselvern hvis staynivaet overskrider 85 dB(A).

Oxw_xq_mzmﬂm*ﬂmo_-mx VED ARBEID MED BATTERIER
Bruk alltid verneklzer, som ansiktsvern, hansker og overall, nar du
arbeider med batterier.

2. Lading ber bare skje pa et eget og godt ventilert sted. Reking eller bruk av
apen flamme pa ladestedet er forbudt.

3. Fjern alle metallgjenstander som ringer, kjeder o.l. fra hender, handledd

og hals fgr du arbeider pa eller med et batteri.

. Legg aldri verktgy eller metallgjenstander oppa batteriet.

Koble fra nettet straks ladingen er fullfart.

Batteriene ma fiernes fra maskinen fer den kasseres.

Maskinen ma veere frakoplet stremforsyningen nar batteriet fiernes.

Slik fierner du batteriet:- Kople maskinen fra stramforsyningen (h

lades opp) og pass pa at batteriene er slatt av med en

kretsfrakoplingsbryter (side 17). Kople slangene fra separatorer og

tanker. Batterifestene lgsnes og fiernes. Batteriterminalene lgsnes og

fiernes. Ta ut batteriet.

9. Batterier ma alltid kastes pa en miljgmessig forsvarlig mate.

10. Bruk kun originale Numatic-batterier.

11. Batteriene ma aldri bli helt utladet fordi de kanskje ikke kan lades igjen.
Batteriene ma aldri utlades til under 9,5 volt med 10 ampere belastning.

12.La aldri det ene batteriet bli utladet uavhengig av det andre.

13. Bland aldri batterier fra forskjellig utstyr.

14. Batteriene i dette produktet er av typen Valve Regulated
Lead Acid (VRLA ventilstyrt blysyre) geléelektrolytt.
Bruk av andre batterityper kan medfare fare.

m._.m_._. AV BATTERIER
Batteriene ma alltid _mamm igjen etter bruk. Dette kan gjeres nar som helst
- det er ikke ngdvendig a vente til de er helt utladet - de utvikler ikke et
“minny

2. mmzm_‘_msmm levetid forlenges hvis laderen, mindt én gang pr. uke, star pa i
minst 4 timer etter at den grenne lampen kommer pa.

3. Utstyret ma aldri settes bort med utladede batterier.

XNO o~

den

Las anvisningarna innan du anvander maskinen.

VARNING
Sdsom med all elektrisk utrustning méste alltid forsiktighet iakttagas vid
anvéndande och dessutom méste rutinméssigt och forebyggande underhdll
gdras med jamna mellanrum for att se till att maskinen fungerar p8 ett sakert
sétt. Misslyckande att utfora ngdvandigt underhdll, inklusive byte av delar i
enlighet med korrekt standard, kan gora utrustningen farlig och

Denna maskin lampar sig ocks& fér offentlig anvéndning sdsom i hotell, skolor,
sjukhus, ﬂm_u_‘_xma butiker och kontor fér andra &ndamél &n normala
hemvardsuppgi
VARNING:
Den hér maskinen passar inte for att suga upp vadligt damm.

VARNING

Anvénd inte pd ytor med en lutning som éverstiger 2%

Den vinkel som anges pd maskinen.

VARNING

Maskinen fér inte forvaras utomhus i vatt vader.
ANVANDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER:

o Se till att endast kompetenta personer packar upp/monterar ihop
maskinen.

H&ll maskinen ren.

Forsékra dig om att borstarna ar i bra skick.

Byt ut alla slitna eller skadade delar omedelbart.

Undersok kabeln regelbundet och leta efter tecken pd skador, t.ex.
sprickor eller 8lderstecken. Om skador pétréffas maste kabeln bytas fore
vidare anvandning.

Byt endast ut kabeln mot korrekt utbytesdel godkénd av Numa
mo_‘mm_am dig om att arbetsomrédet &r fritt frdn hinder och/eller

om att arbetsomradet &r val belyst.
Sopa férst omrddet som skall géras rent.

Anvénd inte 8ngrengdrare eller tryckrengérare for att rengdra maskinen
och anvénd den inte i regn.

Utfér endast underh&Il p& maskinen nér kontakten &r urdragen.

L&t inte oerfarna personer utféra reparationer. Kontakta experterna.
Strack inte sladden eller ryck inte ut den ur kontakten.

Tag av borste/rondell nér maskinen inte anvands.

L&t inte maskinen anvandas av oerfarna eller ej auktoriserade operatérer
som inte fatt utbildning i anvandningen.

Anvénd inte maskinen om inte I&sningstankarna sitter ordentligt pd
maskinen enligt anvisningarna.

Forvanta dig inte att maskinen ska fungera problemfritt utan korrekt
underhdll.

Kér inte maskinen 6ver sladden under anvandandet.

Lyft eller dra inte i maskinens funktionsanordningar - anvand handtaget.
Ta inte bort handtaget frén maskinen utom under service och reparation.
<>_~zu2m

Anvand endast borstar som medféljer apparaten eller som specificeras i
bruksanvisningen. Om andra borstar anvands kan sékerheten &ventyras. En
fullsténdig serie borstar och tillbehor finns fér denna produkt. Anvénd endast
borstar eller rondeller som passar maskinen och uppgiften.

VARNING:

Det ar < sentligt att denna :qcmn:_:m Eozﬁmam _Ao:mxn och anvénds i enighet

du alltid se till att alla nédvéndiga forberedelser har gjorts for att forsakra att
anvandaren eller andra personer i ndrheten ar sakra. Bér halkfria skor vid
skurning. Anvénd en skyddsmask i dammiga miljéer.

N&r maskinen laddas méste den st& s8 att natkontakten &r latt dtkomlig.

Vid rengoring, service eller underhdll av maskinen, vid byte av delar eller vid
6vergdng fr8n en funktion till en annan skall strémmen vara avsténgd.
Maskiner som g&r p nétstrém gors strémlésa genom att stickkontakten dras
ut och batteridrivna maskiner genom att isoleringsstiftet tas ut.

LJub On: VIBRATIONER:
ivd under anvéandni ngen (L) Aumamﬁc
nsnivd pd <2.5m/s nar maskinen

Vid viss typ av arbete kan ljudtrycket dverskrida angivet varde. Overstiger

ljudtrycket 85dB(A) lampligt ronskydd méste anvéandas.

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER NAR MAN ARBETAR MED

BATTERIER

1. Bar alltid skyddsklader t.ex. ansiktsskydd, handskar och overall nar du
arbetar med batterier.

2. Arbeta alltid, om méjligt, i ett &ndamalsenligt vél ventilerat utrymme

for laddning. Rok inte eller ha nakna flammor iladdningsomradet.

Ta bort alla metallféremal frn hander, handleder och hals d.v.s.

ringar, halsband etc. innan du arbetar med ett batteri.

. Placera aldrig verktyg eller metallféremal p8 batteriet.

. Nar laddningen &r klar ska kontakten dras ur.

Batterierna méste tas ur maskinen innan den skrotas.

. Maskinen far inte vara ansluten till natet nér batterierna tas ut.

Uttagning av batterierna: Koppla frn maskinen frén elnétet (om den

ar under laddning) och se till att batterierna &r avsténgda med

kretsbrytaren (se sid 17). Tag bort separatorn och tankarna. Lossa

batteriets fastband och tag bort dem. Koppla frén batterikidmmorna

och tag bort dem. Tag ut batterierna

9. Gor dig av med batterierna pé ett miljévanligt satt.

10. Anvénd endast dkta numatiska batterier.

11. L&t inte batterierna laddas ur helt eftersom det d&
kanske inte gér att ladda dem igen. Batterierna ska inte laddas ur s&
att de g8r under 9,5 volt med 10 amp flde.

w

PNV A

12. L&t inte ett batteri laddas ur separat frdn det andra.
13. Blanda inte batterier frén olika maskiner.
14. Batterierna i den har produkten &r valvreglerade

blybatterier (Valve Regulated Lead Acid - VRLA) och av
gelelektrolyttyp. Alla andra typer av batterier kan innebéra fara for
sakerhet.
BATTERIVARD
. Ladda alltid batterierna efter anvandande. Detta kan géras nar som
helst - man behéver inte vanta tills de ar helt urladdade; de har inget
“minne”. )
Om man l&ter laddaren vara p8 i minst 4 timmar efter det att den
gréna lampan ténts, minst en géng i veckan, kommer batterilivet att
forlangas.
Forvara inte maskinen

-

~

w

Isammans med batteriladdaren.

Page 32 of 36




‘sepefalieosep selsjeq se woo euinbew e spsenb eounN ‘¢
‘seliajeq sep epiA e Jebuojoid e-as-1nBasuod ‘apian zn| e
©sa0e ap siodop ‘Seloy ¥ 9P OWIUJW WN SJUBINP Jeuoloun; e selsleq
ap JopeBalied o Jexiep as euewsas Jod zaA ewn sousw ojad 85 7
* OJUBLUBUSZEWIE 9P BLOWASLW, BWNYUSU Wwanssod Oeu selsleq
se ‘sepebauieosap ejuswe)e|dwod wefeise selsjeq se anb gje
Jeladse olgssadau 9 OBU - BINJjE Janbjenb e epenjos)e Jes eiepod
oedelado ejs3 “aidwes se-anbaiteoal ‘seusieq se Jeziin op siodeq |
SVI¥3LvVE SV INOD ¥31 VvV soavaind
‘edueinbas ap sewa|qo.d Jeuolseso apod seusjeq
ap ody osno Janbjenb ap osn O “(pioy peaT pajeinBay aAleA) VTHA
ooyjo109]9 |96 ap odi) op oes oinpoud a)sau sepeejsul seusieq sy
‘seulnbew sajusIa)ip p SEPUNLIO SELdjeq SINJSIW OBN "€l
‘eno
ep opeledss wa epebalessap efes eusjeq ewn anb ejwiad oeN ‘ZL
‘sasadwe Q|
ap 9)UBLI0D BUIN WO S}OA G'6 SOP OXIeqe SepeBalleosap 1as WaAsp
OBU SelB)eq SY ‘se|-ebaliesal e Ie)|oa [aalssod Jes oeu eiapod
‘sepeBalieosap ajuswes|dwod wanbiy seusjeq se anb axiop 0eN “L|
‘seujnuag oljewnN oe3INysgns ap selajeq seuade azin ‘0L
*a)usIqUIE OloW O eled BAIDOU OBU BULIO) 8P SEUSJE] SE BUIWIT ‘6
‘selajeq Se a1jay "So-alljal @ BLBJE] Ep SIEUIWLIS) SOp S05eB)|
se aAjoesa( “-auljel @ eUajeq ep ogdex| op sexie) se asnjeledesa(
‘sanbue} so & Jopeiedas o aujey ‘senbue) sop o Jopeledas
op seurenBuew se senbijsaq (£} euibed e a)nsuod) o0}iNoJID
op wobe.ed ap Jojdniisul op soAelje sepebijsap oejse seusjeq
se anb ap as-anbyieo o (ojuswebalieds wa efe}se oseo) oedejuswije
els)eq se Jeljal eled g
el9leq ep oedowsal e apasoid
as opuenb oedejuswije ap ajuoj ep epebijsap Jas ap wa) euinbew y 7
‘ezadwi|
ens g Japeooid ap sejue euinbew ep seusjeq Se Jeljal oLessavau 3 ‘g
‘Bol}09|e oBdejUBLIIE
ep eusjeq e anbijsap ‘0jo|dwod JoA)se OjuswebaLed o opueny ‘g
‘elis)eq ep ewid ap
a}led eu sodljgjoW SOJ08[qO SOLNO NO SEJUBWELIS) SE 9nboj0d BOUNN "1
"el9)eq ewnu
oyleqeJ; Janbjenb Jenjosje ap sajue e ‘selles|nd ‘siouy weles
owod 0509sad 8 sos|nd ‘SoewW Sep Sodl[E}aW SOJ08IqO SO SOpO) AIeY ‘€
‘ojuswebaled
op Seale SejSep 0J)Udp 0}BGOISAP B SBWEYD SZIHN WaU Bwn)
OBN 'sels)eq sep ojusweBalied o Jenjoss eled ‘epe|uaA wag @
©epeuoIoos|es sjuswepenbape eale ewn ‘laaissod anb aidwas ‘azin g
‘seliajeg Woo Jeyjeqel)
opuenb ‘09e2eW-0je - WN & SeANT ap Jed win ‘0e508j0ld Op BIEOSE|\
ewn ‘oldwaxa Jod ‘owod ‘oedosjoid op ojuswedinba aidwas asn
SVI¥3LVE WO VHIVEVYL 3S OANVND JVNOL VY mm003<0mmm
‘ependoide eAnipne og5osjo.d 8s-1ezijin elesp
‘(v)gp 68 e saiouadns Waio) opjni 8p SIBAJU SO 8S "SOPEUOIUSL SBI0[EA
S0 Jopaoxa oelapod OBSEIGIA NO OPINJ 8P SISAIU SO ‘saodeol|de sewnble w3
‘VLON
‘euinbew ep oedeziyn e sjueinp
S/WG'Z> op 0BSBIGIA 9P [9AJU WN B SO)ialns OB)ss saiopelado sop sodeiq SO
(v)gpg.> (“7) oBSeZI|IIN Wa 0JOUOS [SAIN
O<o<mm_> 3 oainy
“Jope|os! ould 0 0}19}8 0 eled opuelas sepebijsap
19S OBJOASP Sels)eq Wod sepesado seuinbew se o ogdejuswije ap 0ges
op eyl e opuel)al Sepebijsap Jas oe1aAap BOL}OYS eIBIaUS Woo sepelado
seuinbew sy ‘epebl|sap aidwas as-1esjuoous BIoASP BOLIOY|S OBIEJUSWIE
€ ‘epepljeul} elno eled euinbew e JapaAu0d no sedad i sqns ‘euinbew
eu oedusjnuew ap soyjeqel) Jenjosyd no ‘uesedas ‘Jedwi| enb aidwag
‘[9AISS9OE B)UBW|I0.) Bf0)Se OBSEjUSWLI|E S EPELLIO) B anb € BULIO)
ap epeuoioisod Jejsa eiansp euinbew e ‘ojuswebaled we ejsa ojuenbuly

‘sojualieod sajusiquie we Jeyjeqes) opuenb euojesdsas

BJEOSEW BWN 9ZIN 'BA0dSD B Wod susbeAe| se Jenjosje anb aidwes

ajuedelsap-jue oped|ed as ‘sepejosje Jas oelapod anb seossad sesno se

sepoj} ap & Jopesado op oedosjoud e Jjjuesed opiuas ou oedneosaid ap sepipaw

Se Sepo) sepewo) oes anb ap as-ainbasse ojuswedinba o Jezin enb audweg

“10B1A wo edueinBes ap sojuswe|nBal so Woo OpIode dp OPEZI|N & OPEJUOL

sjuswejoa00 efes ojuswedinbe sjse enb sjuepodw) ejuswewsasxe 3

:0YINILY

‘BPEINOAXS J9S & BOljoadsa

BJoJe} B BJUOD WS Opusd) ‘euinbew ep ejaio0d oedessdo e sopenbape

anb suixoo no seaoosa seuade az|yn ‘onposd oyse eled si@AjUOdSIP

SOLIPSSS0E & SEA0DS® 9p eweb ejse ewn 8jsixg ‘euinbew ep edueinbes

e Jejoaje esapod sen0dse ap odi} 01)no ap oedez||iin v 'S80dnJisul ap [enuew

ou sepeoyoadse se no oyjaiede O Wod SePIoaLIO) SEA0DSS S seuade aziin

i0OSIAV

‘oedeledal

no oedusjnuew ap saodenyis wa oydeoxa ‘euinbew ep ebad e ainal oeN

‘apepl|eul} essa eled |ediouud ebad e azin -

eb sop wn Janbjenb Jod euinbew e axnd no aAs|e 0EN -
‘ogdezi|nn ens

€ ajueinp oedejuswije ap ogqeo op ewld Jod euinbew e woo assed oeN  «

‘BJ09.1100 OB3USINUBW ENS B JEN)oa)e OBU 9s SeleAe Janbsienb

was @ awuoyiun oedezinn ewn ejwiad euinbew e anb siadsa oeN

‘oedez||n ap sagdnJisul Seu

©0IpUI 8S OWOD [B} ‘BUINbEW BU SOPEUOIDISOd 8)USLLIEJOS1I00 WSLUOJUSD

as ezadwi| ap oedn|os ep sanbue) so anb was euinbew e az|jyn oeN  «

“epeldoide oedew.oy e wenssod oeu anb no sopeziojne ogu

‘sejualadxaul saiopesado Jod epezi|in efes euinbew e enb eyjuwuad oen

‘epezi|n Jas

© J9A1)SO OBU E)S8 OpuEenb BuUINbEW BU WIX09/BA0DSS € JEDl) 9XISp OBN  «

‘oged ojad opuexnd oedejusiulje ap EPewWo) Bp EOLJODIS BYIY € JBI}I

2)UB) WBU ‘SOAISS9OXD S0510JS0 B OBIEUSLI[E 9P OGED O BJOWIQNS OBN

“wyy osse eled sajusliadxe seossad azi|n "ejusuadxaul

|eossad Jod oedeledal ap soyjeqel) sopenjosye welss anb eyuwuad oeN

‘ogdejusWIie 9p BPELIO} Bp BPEIIAI [0} BOLIOI|S BYDY B anb JBole0 oS

oJiswnd was euinbew ep ezadwi| no oedeledal Jonbjenb anjosje oeN

‘BANYD € 9ZI|1jN e wau euinbew e sedw| esed oessaid

e enbe woo wabeae| ap no Jodea e ezadwi| ap ojuswedinba asn oeN

oedelado ap so

“edwl| s e eale e djuswelraid elep

‘BpBUIWN]! Wag BJJUOOUS S Oy|eqed) ap eale e anb ap as-anbuiue)
‘seossad noje sojnogjsqo

Janbsienb ap aJAl| BUODUS 89S Oy|eqel) Bp Bale B onb ap as-anbyiue) .

‘epenoide o e}08.1100 dljewnN

ojua|essalqos edad ejad seuade oedejuswije ap 0ged o enysans

N B JejjOA Bp Sejue oedejusWIie 8p 0qed

0 enyysqns mocmu hw:cw_m:_u SOpEOs}ap Welas 0sey 0juaWIdBY[BAUS

no seinssy ojdwaxe 10d OO ‘SOUEp 8P SOIVIPUI WAISIXS 8

Jeoluan eled B01)09]9 OBSEIUSLIIE BP 0QED O djuswiienBal suocpoadsul

‘sejseb no sepeoyiuep sedad Janbsienb sjuswejelpawi enisgng -

‘ojuaLweuoIoUN)

9p $9051pU0D SEO] W BUINbEW BNS BP SBACOSS SE BYUSUBH

‘edwi| aidwas euinbew ens e eyusjuejy

‘sajuajedwoo seossad Jod sopenjosye seuade oes

euinbew ep wabejeqws e & ojuswejooedwasap o anb ap as-anbyie)

wmou«.ozms.OOm”_

*SOPIWNY SBJUBIGLIE WS J0LIS}Xa OU BPEpIend Jas aAap Ok eUINbEW v

OYSNaLY

*apepiun eu opesipul

adns wa azij3n ogN

OYONALY

‘seAou seliaod Jedse eled eudoud 9 ogu euinbew eys3

:OYINILY

*SOLI}LI0Sa 9 selo] ‘seolqe) ‘sieydsoy ‘sejoose ‘sigioy

wa ogdez||yn ojdwaxa Jod owod ‘sielpawod sul eled epenbape sjuswient)

9 euinbew e)se ‘saleBNA Slew SeoNSWOp SEjale} Se Sepo) op WIJE eled

‘V1ON

‘ojuswedinba op oBdEDUBP| 9P BOE|d BU SOPEINI0adSS WEHUoIUS

9s anb U3 op 0JSWINN/O[OPOJN OP OJOWNN O Jeuolousw op edenbss

9s opu ‘sejus|essaiqos sedad sp epuswoous B Jepaeooid es enb sidwes

‘BlglewW B)se

B ejusweAielal ogdebugo no spepijigesuodsal Jenbjenb sulpep sjueolqe)

0 anb wod Jazey no ‘|eAgjsul ojuswedinba 8)sa Jeulo) esepod ‘openbsape

ojapow wn Jod sedad sep oe3INJISANS e opuInjoul ‘SOLBSS80aU OBdusINUEW

ap sojuswipaoold sop ojswudwno oeu O ‘edueinbes ep s803IPUOD

we oedelado ens e.ueled ap euwio) owod ‘ejuswesipoliad sopenjosje weles

euljol ap 8 eAjjuaAald oeduajnuew ap sojuawipadoid so sopoy anb seinBasse

owod Waq ‘Oedeziyn ens B 8jueINp Opepino & oedusje ejnw aidwes

95-19) BIOA3P ‘S00LO9Ie Sojuswedinba SO SOPO) WOD 399JUOJE OWOD [EL

:0YIN3LY

* euinbeuw e Jezijin op sajue seQdNISUI B [ENUBW O Bl

%z _— oeouadns efes ogdeuljoul eno sar

“I3LI971eq S)PE|PN PAW UBUISEW Sl [ASUSH '€
“uabn wo bueb ua Jspuiw ‘sepuse) sA| suugib 19p JaYe Jown
 ISPUILL JPUR) JOAI|GI0) UBIBPR|dO SIAY ‘SaBU=RIO) URY PRaAS| SjaLRNed 'Z
*, AsPwwodny,, usbur Jey
op ‘aape|pn BipusRlspiny 15 3P |1} ‘SJUSA Je JBIPUSAPBU 3l I3 13p - 49PN
9Jje gd s2ug6 uey anaQ *Bniq Jaye sulsLenNeq apejdoush Je pije oy 6igs T
YIT¥ALLVE 4V 3STIATOHIDINAIA
“UDPBUIPYIS 10§ OMISLI |1} DIg) URy| JaLRNeq JadAy aipue je Bulisjuol
“yseenioleinume-92b ‘(VTYA - pioy pes paienbay anjep) 2JAsAlq

J0uAs|nURAYALY tuadAy Je 1o Pinpoid aNep | sussLEeg BT
“Bupjsew abi[3xs10) eiy JaLRYIEq Pl Bug €T
"J9pUB J3p B4 JKiSPe Sepe|pn LiaReq 39 il pe g
‘aladwe
0T PaW OA G'6 Japun |1} Sope|pn axpjl 1@q aulaeneg "uabi sepejdo uey

il 3p aph1aq uey 19p ‘YBY dpe|pn duiskiNeq ! per 1
Jsuaneq onewny a16=e uny bnig ‘0T
*apeuw Jaxis Bisssewgljiw us gd saassey susaLianeq e o) 6igs 6

*pn aulBLaNeq

bel ‘wap uial) bo JasjppuigloyjeuILLIR) SauLRLIBNR] PAIq)Y Je wap bey
bo J9|f@qpuseds saulaLaneq sg suaue) 6o ualojeledss ussly BudjuR)
6o uaiojeledss je susabuels el (/T apis as) uaiapAigiesqa|spaly
ed apaxin|s 1o sulaLeneq je Joy bugs 6o (bulupeido | Jg1s usp
SIAY) usupisew |13 usbujuAsiojwigns pAigyy -:aulalieneq saulsl) uepes ‘g
‘aulaLaneq
J2UJR[) UBW Jgu “Jpnigie aJeA [e)S uaupjsew |1} usbuluAsiowens /
*S219SSEY| USP JB) USUIISEW B1j SAUIS( [2)s dusaLaneg 9
"Jpe(do J3 J91eNeq JBU UBISIBHNWENS PAIGYY S
*apIsiano syeieNeq gd apueisuablelsw Ja|je (BpseA axpyl b7 p
Jauaeq paw spfeg.e Je asjppuibaged
19} *ASO Japaey ‘abull *sAp ‘sley 6o pajpugy “apusey el [e3ew jje udly ‘¢
*JpngJoy I3 19peJwosbulupeldo | pji uage e bniq Bo BuiubAY ‘apgiwo
1248]UBARA 13w 39 | uabuiupejdo aigipn e 36)Nw Ipiags 1oy Bigs
“16e1pjopay
6o Jaxspuey ‘aysewsibisue “sAp ‘[@1sesieniisaq
o) aiceA e phje Joj 964gs aQ [es Jalieneq paw aplegie pap T
YITYILLYE GIW 3AIFAVY A3IA ¥ T1OFAUSATOHYOL
“asjenAxsaqa.gy spuassed sebniq s Jap ‘(v)gp 58 Jebnsieno
19Ne3AIL[ZIS SIAH "SJUASRUUDAO 9611519A0 J9neanlul@s uey Jaaebdo assiA pap

N

SeW JBU “S/WS"Z> Bd NEIAIUSUIO)RIGIA 39 10 1BSPN JaAIq SuLe SuaJabnig
(v)apg,> (1) 6niq Japun neanuleis

:NOLLVYSEIA DO (B1S

*pn uspuidiapAiq e pfaes) 12 PaA SBHN|S JBUNSEW BUARIPLISNRY

‘PN SRR IPNS (S ‘IONSUSA| BY WENS paw Jaugy Jop “supisew
PoA "I9PINS IS UDISIBHNWENS [BYS ‘[gwioisbuligbual Jopue |1} wo s9|ns
1ap J3|e ‘saypispn afap Ja||2 sapjoyabijpan ‘sasieye ‘saigbual usupisew JeN
16196u=eb|

19| Jo 19pnsSwWens 18 ‘sopajes sasaeld usp [eys ‘sepejdo usupisew JeN
PESEIING]

9PaAGIS | YSeWABS Bug *BuLinys pan oxs a.ispLS Bnig “paytaxis - siouosad
9P3ISAJOAUI DIpUR WOS [9ABS - suaiglesado assjueieb e 1oy Ja|Baisployloy
sabe) Jop [exs ‘Bnig | Jo usupjsew JeN o|Baispaysaspiis spuspieb paw
9S[pWWa)ssualan0 | sauafaq 6o 361361 sajwes 12143spn Je “16136IA 3s19pA 13 190
1asyvAay

*anebdo apjuzeied usp |13 39ubaleq 4o Jop

Jaqgnuis 60 1935189 96n.q 3e unyf 1oy 61gS “Pnpoud ansp |1y J8yaq)1 19puR
60 J21510q Je JUBLIILIOS 1I0)S 19 SAPUL 1B "USPIYINMYIS J0j dJe) Jap J2
191510 d4pue s6nIq ISP SIAH *USBUILP3|foASBNI | SIALISS] Jap J31S19q
3P J3][9 ‘UBUBSEW PAW SAISA3| 43P UR1SIq Bp paw sabnIq uny Bw uely
73syvAQY

uonesedal

60 UAS191J9901AIBS 10 SIIUOWLR NN U BRIPUBY SUBUSEIN
*Beypugy spaubs |iop 19p bniq

‘ausbejpugysbuiusfiaq paA saxyEea) J9]12 SAUG| IHHI BW UBUDISe
“YUp Japun BUILPS| SPUBIBJLGAS USP JIAO S3IB) INMI B UBUISE|
"3613uapI0 S3p|0yRBIIPRA USP TYANIWAIW “Wwa|qold

60 161jopijed aplegle Je SejuaAI0) IHHI ULy aupjsew auuaq
-auabulupa|eAsbnlq T 3sIA wos “361uspIo JappIs
il susapjoyagsbulusgdo siAy ‘usupisew a6nig OTIATY Y NVIN
‘usupjsew abnuq ‘buluzes apusssed 1abeIpow Jey il 3P ¥|o)
J3||2 13uos.ed @paiasliojoen Ja|j2 BulepaN 3pe| ORYATY YW NYIW
*Bnuq | 42 91 9P JgU 9qqnINS/31518q d9uowye Je 1o) bigs
‘uabuiupa) 1 %A1 paw pn

193pINS iR 18 PIA USp 3Isejaq Jaj|e usbuiupa| xS e ebpun
auoneledal aigypn joj6ey NN pe

*UBIEIUOY JB PN J93pIN) I3 13X1S IPUIUPIW ‘USRS

Je Bungbuau 1a)jo splegLesasjaployabiipan saigjpn INNI Bw Joq
uleaubal | SIONYG OTYATY YN USUDISEI\ "UBUDjsew Jje bunigbuas

1} SIDNYE ONUATY YW JoupisewsbuLgbuai-»iAn sa)js -dweq

.

.

.

*saigbual [e3s Jop ‘OpgJwio 19p alB) 3518 TYNS NYIN

154129 3pob 12 19pe.wosplage je oy bigs

uabunipuly Joy 39ppht

19 39pelwosplegie 6o ‘9pa)s |1 e apusWoypaAn usbul Je 1oy biss
“Jnewny

Je JpuIPOB [SPIAISSL D132 USP PALL SIPBISPN UNY B USBUIUPST
‘uab bnuq | sabey pw usupiSEW 1)
‘S3)ypispN Uap [y 1ab6IpeSaq 4o USBUIUPS| SIAH PIIS J3][9 JAUAS.
WOS g Iapeys 10j $3sIa)d 161uAe( [exs Bulupa| sapusigjwigns usd
*9puapbWO 3[ap RJEP Ja|je 3IPIIS AYBISPN e Joj BigS

*puels pob | suIIsIaq apjoy e 1oy bigs

*ual Uaupjsew apjoy je 1oy 6igs

32.Aspn

Je Buljwes 6o Buiusedpn sabejaloy ajeuosiad jaia0ueAY Je o) Bigs
"YIONINSIANIH IDILOIA

*ploy0 9616ny 19|[2 OPRA 1 10JuSPN S21RASGAO S| BUI UBUISE N
1asyvAQY

‘191eledde ed 1oAibue usip.icen 19b1sIan0 J9q

we[—" ‘peabsbuiupjeey ua paw aAING gd sabniq ol g

asyvaav

"AZ1S 1B11JSpaypuns a6ns 1e 1) 12uba 31 43 dupjsew suuaq

asyvaav

*Bnugsbuiupjoysny Bijspuiwie

Janopn Bungbuas |3 Jeojuoy Bo Jabujuiaiio) “expuqes “sjedsoy
“1910¥js 413][230Y | *S32'} “Bnuq Ja101oWwoy |1} 39UB3 gsBo 4o upisew auusq
LEJVEL:]
“uaupjsew gd Ugjue 13 3ssIp

‘sasA|do Jawwnuawas 6o JawwnuadAy [exs a[epantasal Je bul
eAsue 323u1 6o Jas[=361|d.ioy

usbul bis usjusonpoud Jobeied opjeeyn suuepes | 16ie) 3914spn

o o o o

19p ‘sep paw ‘_E:w:anSmm:mm:w Je Bul t_v_m_u: LwBEEo 124Aspn
Je asppployabiipap -1biuazel saigpn wm_w_u_ocwm pan apuabbAgaio) bo
Bisseewaunn. 1gq Jobes.g abisssewspaylaxis Jy “Yp Jopun uAsdo Japun
a1eA pije 1gq 60 paybnbisio) paw sajpueyaq [exs JAISpn JsLPRP I

13asyvAQv

+Bniq 1 sebe) usupisew g susebulupajfeasbnig s
73syvAQvY
1JopAreq

Page 33 of 36




merkitsee:-

MUISTUTUS

Lue kayttoopas ennen koneen kayttamista”.

VAROITUS:

Téta laitetta, kuten kaikkia sahkolaitteita, on késiteltéava varoen, ja sen
huolto on suoritettava saanndllisesti sen turvallisen kayton
varmistamiseksi. Mikdli laitetta ei huolleta vaadittavalla tavalla ja mik:
kéytetdan muita kuin asianmukaiset ominaisuudet téyttavia varaosia, laite
ei ehka ole turvallinen kayttaa, ja talloin valmistaja ei ota minkaanlaista
vastuuta tilanteesta.

Varaosia tilattaessa on ilmoitettava tehokilven maarittdma
mall :_\_Bm_‘o\mmqm:c_:mﬂo

muihin kuin normaaleihin kotitaloustarkoituksiin.

VAROITUS:

Tama kone ei sovi kaytettdvéksi terveydelle vaarallisen pdlyn

imuroimiseen.

MUISTUTUS:

Ala kayta pinnoilla, joiden kaltevuus on laitteeseen

Merkittya kaltevuutta suurempi

MUISTUTUS:

Konetta ei saa silyttad kosteassa ulkotilassa.

TARKEAA

Anna koneen purkaus/kokoaminen ainoastaan asiantuntevan henkilon
suoritettavaksi.

Pida laite puhtaana.

Pida harjat hyvakuntoisina.

Vaihda valittémasti kuluneet tai vahingoittuneet osat.

Tarkasta sahkojohto sa@nnéllisesti mahdollisen vaurioitumisen, kuten
halkeamien tai kulumisen, varalta. Jos johto on vaurioitunut,
vaihda se ennen laitteen kayttamista uudelleen.

Séahkojohto vain vastaavaan Numaticin hyvaksymaan sahkajohtoon.

Varmista, ettd tyoskentelyalue on esteeton ja etta Idhelld ei ole muita
ihm

Varmista, etta tyoskentelyalue on hyvin val

Muista lakaista alue ennen puhdistustoi

1%

n suorittamista.

Ala kayta hoyrypuhdistimia tai painepesulaitteita koneen
puhdistamiseen alaka kayta sateessa.

Ala ryhdy suorittamaan koneen huoltoa tai puhdistusta ennen kuin olet
irrottanut séhkajohdon pistorasiasta.

Ala anna korjauksia kokemattomien henkildiden suoritettavaksi. Kutsu
paikalle asiantuntevaa apua.

Ala vedd sahkojohdosta alaka irrota konetta pistorasiasta sahkojohdosta
vetamalla.

Ala jata harjaa/sovitinta koneeseen, kun sita ei kayteta.

Ala anna kokemattomien, valtuuttamattomien tai asianmukaisen

koulutuksen omaamattomien henkildiden kéyttaa konetta.
& kéytd konetta ellei koneen nestesdiliditéd ole asetettu koneeseen
asianmukaisella ohjeiden osoittamalla tavalla.
3 oleta koneen toimivan moitteettomasti ellet ole huolehtinut sen
hoidosta ja huollosta.
aja konetta séhkdjohdon yli konetta kaytettdessa.
Ala nosta alaka veda konetta sen kayttovivi
koneen kahvaa.
rota kahvaa koneesta muu
vaatiessa.

ta - kaytd ndissa toimissa

Al

n kuin huolto- ja korjaustt

sovitinvalikoima. Kayta vain sellaisia harjoja ja sovittimia, jotka sopivat koneen
kayttamiseksi kyseiseen tydkohteeseen.

VAROITU!

On
ylei

ehdottoman térke&d, ettd kone on koottu oikein ja ettd sitd kéytetaan
sten turvallisuusasetusten mukaisesti. Konetta kaytettdessa on ryhdyttava

kaikkiin tarvittaviin varotoimiin kayttajan ja muiden henkildiden turvallisuuden
varmistamiseksi. Kayta luistamattomia jalkineita puhdistusta suoritettaessa.
Kone se ladattaessa on paikoitettava niin, ettd pistokosketin on helposti
kaytettavissa.

Virtalahteen on oltava katkaistuna konetta puhdistettaessa, hoidettaessa tai
huollettaessa, osia vaihdettaessa tai koneen toimintoa muutettaessa.
Sahkokayttoisten koneiden virta on katkaistava séhkokosketin irrottamalla ja

pari

MELU JA TARIN,

istokayttoiset koneet on irtikytkettéva eristyspistiketappi poistamalla.

aso kaytettdessa (L.)<78dB(A)

Kayttajan késivarsiin kohdistuva tarindtaso konetta kéytettdessé on <2.5m/s:.

HU

Joissakin tyokohteissa melu- tai tari

mel

JOMAUTU:

ut luvut. Jos
asianmukaisia

lutaso vyl 85dB(A), on vélttdmatonta kaytt

korvasuojuksia.
VAROTOIMIA TYOSKENTELY AKKUJA KAYTETTAESSA

1.

oua

© N

Kéyta aina suojavarusteita, esim. kasvosuojainta, kasin
akkuja kaytettdessa.

Kayta aina, kun mahdollista, hyvin tuuletettua tyoskentelypaikkaa akkujen
lataamista varten. Ald tupakoi tai vie avotulta akun latausalueella.

Poista kasistd, ranteesta ja kaulan ymparilta kaikki metalliesineet, kuten
sormukset, ketjut jne., ennen akun parissa tydskentelyd.

Ala koskaan laske tydkaluja tai metalliesineita akun paélle,.

Kun akun lataus on suoritettu, irrota virransyotosta.

Paristoja ei saa poistaa koneesta ennen kuin kone poistetaan lopullisesti
kaytosta.

Kone on irrotettava virtaverkosta paristo poistettaessa.

Paristojen poistaminen:- Irrota kone virtaverkosta (jos lataus on
kaynnissd) ja varmista, etta paristojen teho on kytketty irti virtakatkaisinta
kayttéen (ks. sivu 17). Irrota letkut eristimesta ja sailidista. Poista eristin

ja sailiét. Ruuvaa irti paristohihnakiinnikkeet ja poista ne. Avaa

ja haalareita,

PAI
1

pystyta uudelleenlataamaan. Akut eivat saa tyhjentya alle 9,5 voltin (10
ampeeria) tasolle.

Ald anna kummankaan akuista tyhjentya erikseen.

Ala sekoita eri koneiden paristoja.

Tahan tuotteeseen asennetut akut ovat
geelielektrolyyttityyppisié Valve Regulated Lead Acid (VRLA) -akkuja.
Muuntyyppisen akun asennus voi aiheuttaa turvallisuusriskin.

RISTON HUOLTO

Muista aina uudelleenladata akut kayton jélkeen. Tama voidaan tehda
milloin tahansa - ei ole vélttamatdnta odottaa niiden tyhjenemista; niissa
ei ole “muistia”.

Laturin jattdminen vahintaan kerran viikossa toimintaan vihreén valon
syttymisen jalkeen vahintdén 4 tunnin ajaksi pidentad akun kestoikaa.
Ala jata koneeseen tyhjentyneité akkuja se varastoitaessa.

onuaiver:-

MPOZOXH

AlaBaoTe 10 £YXEIPIBIO 0BNYIWY TTPOTOU XPNOIUOTIOINTETE TO UNYXAVNHA'.
MNPOEIAOMOIHE|
Omwg pe OAo Tov NAekTpIkOV €oTTAIONO, Ba TrpéTrel va divetal TAvVTOTE
1810iTEPN TTPOCOXN KATA TN SIGPKEIR TNG XPONG TOU, acpaAifovTag ET01 WOTE
n ouvABng Kai TIPOANTITIKA ouvtApnon va Jdig§dyovTal TTEPIOSIKG yia Tn
dlaopaAion g acgalols Aeioupyiag. Mapdheiyn va dlegayete TNV
aTmapaitnTn ouvTAENGN, TTEPIA. TNG AVTIKATAOTAONG TwV AVTAAACKTIKWY TOU
0pBOU TTPOTUTIOU, PTTOPET VA ETTIPEPEI AVATPAAEIR GTOV EEOTTAIOHOG QUTO Kal O
KATOOKEUAOTHG Bev Ba PEpel kapia euBUvN 1 UTTOXPEWON HE AUTO TO BEPA.
ZHMEIQZH:

To upnxavnua auté al €TMONG KATGAANAO yia EUTTOPIKA  XPAON, yia
Tapadelypa o€ {evodoxeia, oxoAEia, VOOTOKOUEIa, EpYOTTATIa, KATAOTANATA
KOl YPAQEIQ yIo OKOTTOUG TTEPAV TNG GUVNBITUEVNG OIKOKUPIKAG.
MPOEIAONMOIHE]
To pnxavnua autd dev gival katdAANAo yia Tn GUAAOYH ETTIKIVOUVNG OKOVNG.

MPOZOXH
)

Mnv To XpNOIUOTIOINCETE TIGVW O€ ETNIPAVEIEG
Mou £xouv KAion TTEPAV EKEIVNG TTOU ONUEILVETAI OTN CUOKEUR
NPOZOXH
To pnxdvnua va pnv amoBnkevetal aTnv UTraiBpo o€ BPeyuéVE CUVORKEG.
.: NA KANETE KAI TI NA MHN KANETE
£Ea0QaAICETE €101 WOTE POVO KATAAANAQ TTPOCWTTA Var
ATTOOUOKEUA{OUV/OUVAPHOAOYOUV TO UNXAavnua
NA  diatnpeite 10 pnxavnuda oag kabapd
NA  diatnpeiTte TIG YUKTPEG 0OG OE KaAr KatdoTaon
NA  aAAaete apéowg TUXOV XAAAOPEVA 1} KATEOTPAUHEVA AVTAAAGKTIKG
NA  €EeTAZeTE TAXTIKG TO KAAWDIO PEUPATOG yia TUXOV BAGRN, OTTwG
oTréaoiyo fi TeAiwpa. Av dlamoTwOei BAGRN, avTIkATaoTAOTE TO
KaAwdio TTpIv atré GAAn Xprion.
NA  aAAaZeTe TO KOAWDIO PEUPATOG HOVO HE TO OPBS EYKEKPIUEVO
egdpTnua avraAAakTikou Numatic.
NA  BeBaitiveaTe 6T 0 XWPOG EPYaTiag eival KaBapog aré euTrodia Kai/f
KOOHO
NA  BeBaIVEDTE OTIWG O XWPOG EPYATIAG EIVAI KAAG PWTICHEVOG.
NA  OKOUTTIZETE TIPONYOUPEVWS TOV XWPO TTOU TIPOKEITAI VA KABaPIOTES.
NA MHN XPNOILOTIOIEITE KABAPIOTAPEG ATHOU 1 TTAUVTAPI
TIEoNG yia va KaBapIZETe TN UNXAvA 1} va TNV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE KATW
amé n Bpoxn.
NA MHN TTPOOTIOBEITE VO KAVETE TUVTHPNON 1) KABAPIOUO
TOU HNXavAKaTog, EKTOS av N TTRifa Tou PelpaTog Exel apaipeBel
ammé TV Tapoxr| peUHaTog
ETTITPETTETE ETTIOKEVEG VA YiVOVTAI ATTO N EUTTEIPO
TPéowWTTo. KaAéoTe €IBIKO TTPOOWTTO
TEVTWVETE TO KAAWDIO 1] var TTPooTTabEiTe va
Byadete Tnv TTpida TPABWVTAG TO KAAWSIO
a@AveTe TN YOKTpa/TapéuBuopa TTavw oTo
unxévnua étav Sev XpnoIPOoTIoIETal
ETTITPETIETE OTO PNXAVNHA VO XPNOIKOTIOIEITal OTTO
Hn EUTTEIPOUG A kN £E0UCI0BOTNUEVOUG XEIPIOTEG ) TTOU BeV
S1aBéTouv TNV KATGAANAN Kataption.
XPNOILOTIOIEITE TO UNXAVNHA XWPIG va ival KaAd
TOTTOBETNPEVEG 01 DEGAPEVEG DIGAUPATOG TIAVW OTO PNXAvNUA,
6TTWG @aiveTal oTIG 0dnyieg.
QVOPEVETE ATTO TO UNYXAVNHA VO TTPOTPEPE! ATTAR,
aiyoupn AeiToupyia eKTEG av auTé CUVTNPEITAl CWOTE
AEITOUPYEITE TO UNYXAVNHA ETTAVW ATTO KAAWDI
PEUPATOG KATA TN SIGPKEI TNG AEIToupyiag.
ONKWVETE 1} va TPABATE TO PNXAvNUa Pe KATTOI0
aTroé Toug poxAoUg AsiToupyiag - XpnoiIpoTroIaTe TV KUpIa Ao,
a@aipeiTe TN AaBr) aTmd 10 pnxavnua eKTog yia
O£pPIG Kal ETTIOKEUN.

NA MHN
NA MHN
NA MHN

NA MHN

NA MHN

NA MHN

NA MHN

NA MHN

NA MHN

MNPOEIAOMOIHE
Na XpnOILOTIOIEITE HOVO WAKTPEG TIOU TTAPEXOVTAI A E TN OUCKEUN I EKEIVEG
Trou kaBopifovTal aTo eyXeIPidIo 0dnyiwv. H xprion GAAwY YnKTpwy PTTopei va
aduvartiZel TV ac@dAeia. AlatiBetal TTAPNG OEIpd WOKTPWY Kal EEAPTNHATWY
y1 autd 1o TTPOIGV. Na XpNnOIUOTIOIEITE HOVO WUKTPEG Kal TTapepBUTHaTa TTou
eival KaTaAANAa yia TNV 0p6r| A&IToUpyia TOU PNXAVAKGTOG Yia TO €181KO BEpa
€pyaoiag TTou ekTeAEITal.

MPOEIAOMOIHE]
Eival amapaitnto 6Twg 0 €§OTTAIONOG aUTOG CUVAPHOAOYEITAI OWOTA Kal
AeiToupyei oUPQWVA PE TOUG I0XUOVTEG KavoviopoUug ao@aAeiag. Otav
XpnoiyoTrolgite Tov E0TTAIONO, BeBaiwBeiTe GG AapBdvovTal Ta atrapaitnta
HETPQ VIO VA EYYUWVTAI TNV ACPAAEIC TOU XEIPIOTH KAl TwV GAAWY TTPOTWTTWY
TIou pTropei va emtnpeddoval. Na @opdTe TTatmodToia TToU va unv YAIoTpoUv
otav kaBapilete. Na XpnOIHOTIOIEITE AVATIVEUOTIK Pdoka o€ TrepiBaAAovia
oKOVNG.

To pnxavnua, eviy @oprtifetal, TIPETTEl va €ival TOTTOBETNPEVO £TOI WOTE N
KeVTPIKA Tpida va éxel e0koAn TTpéoBacn.

Ortav kaBapileTe, KAVeETE OEPPIG ) CUVTNPEITE TO Pnxavnua, fi otav aAalete

egapTAPaTA ) HETATPETTETE OE AAAN AeiToupyia, n TInyr evepyeiag Ba el

va gival oBnoTA. Ta pnxavipara Tou Aeitoupyolv atrd TNV KEVTPIKH TTapoxn
pevpaTtog Ba TIPETTEl va ATTOOUVOEOVTAI agaIpwvTag Tnv TIpia Tou

NAEKTPICHOU, KOl TO UNXAVARATA TTOU AEITOUpYoUV PE pTTatapieg Ba TTpETTel

VO OTTOTUVOEOVTAI AQAIPWVTAG TV TIEPOVN HOVWONG.

©OPYBOZ KAI AONHZH:

Z1aBun Hyou ev xproel (L) <78dB(A)

O1 Bpaxioveg TwV XEIPIOTWV UTTOKEIVTAI OE OTABUN SOvnong Tou UYoug Twv

<2.5m/s 61QV XPNOILOTIOIEITE TO PNXAvnua.

ZHMEIQZH:

Ze PEPIKEG EQapHoyég, N OTaGBun BopuBou f ddvnong WTOPEi va

uTtrepPaivouv Ta volpepa Trou kaBopifovtal. Edv n o1déun tou BopUBou

umrepPaivel Ta 85dB(A) Na xpnoipoTroigital n katdAAnAn TrpooTacia Twv

QUTIDV.

_.__uos.;o“m_ﬂ Orav EpyéZeote Me Mmrarapieg
MavToTE VO QOPATE TIPOTTATEUTIKG POUXITHO T.X. MIArKIO
TIpooTaTeEUTIKG, MavTia Kai Modiég dtav epyddeaTe pe Mmatapieg.

2. OmorednToTe gival Suvard, va XPNOIKOTIOIEITE TIAVTOTEKAVOVIKG
OXEBIAOUEVO Kal KAAG QWTITUEVO XWPO Yia TNV @opTion. Mnv
KATIVICETE KAl NV QEPVETE AVAPPEVEG PAOYEG OTOV XWPO TNG
PopTIONG.

3. Na agaipeite TuxOv HETAANIKE €idn atéd Ta xépia, Toug KaptoUg Tou
XEpIOU, TO Aaipd Tr.x. AakTUAIBIA, KABEVEG KTA TTPiV var apxioeTe va
£PYAEDTE OE pTTaTapia.

4. Toté va unv dokIPAZeTe epyaleia fj PETOANKG QVTIKEIMEVA ETTAVW OTTO
TNV Umarapia.

5. Otav oAokANpwBEi N POPTION, ATTOCUVOEDTE TO PNXAVNHA aTTd TV
KEVTPIKNA TTapOoxr| peUNATOG.

6. O1 yTratapieg TPETTEN va agaipoUvTal aTré To MNXavnua TpoTtol
TIETAYETA.

7. To pnxavnua TPETTEl VO ATTOCUVOEETAI OTTO TNV TTAPOXT PEUHATOG
oTav agaipeital TNy pTratapia.

8. Ma va aQaIpéCETE TIG PTTATAPIEG:- ATTOCUVOEDTE TO PNYAvNUa atéd v
KEVTPIKA Trapoxr) peUpatog (eav goprtidete) kai BeBaiwBeite 6T o1
uTTaTapiES gival oBNOTEG PE ATTOOUVDESEUEVO TOV DIOKOTITN TOU
KUKAWpaTog (BAETTe oeAida 17). ATTOGUVSEDTE TIG HAVIKEG ATTO TOV
dlaxwploTApa Kal TIG Se§apevES. AQaIpETTe TOV SIAXWPIOTHPA KAl TIG
BdeCapeveg. ZeRIBWOTE TIG OUVOEDEIG KaAwdiou TNG pTTaTapiag Kai
a@aipéoTe. ZePISWOTE Ta TEPHATIKA TNG PTTATAPIAG KAl AQAIPETTE.
AQaIPEDTE TIG PTTATAPIEG.

9. Na TIETATE TIG PTTATAPIEG HE no€n>: TPOTIO Yia 1O MepIBAAAov.

10. Na xpnaipotroigite pévo Mvioieg Mveuparikég
JTaTapieg avTiIkaTaoTaong.
1. Na pnv a@riveTe TIg PTTATAPIEG VA EKKEVWVOVTAL

TARPWG, MTTOPET PNV €ival duvarté va TIg eKKeVWaeTe. O puTratapieg va
NV eKKevWvovTal KaTw atéd ta 9,5 Volts pe por) 10 Autrép.

12. Na unv a@rveTe pia pTratapia va EKKeVWOVETal
EEXWPIOTG OTNV GAAN.

13. Mnv avapiyvUeTe pTratapieg amé SIapopeTIKG
unxavigaTa.

14. O1 pTraTapieg Tou gival TOTTOBETNUEVEG O AUTO TO

TrPOidV ival Tou TOTTOU TZEANG NAEKTPOAUTN Valve Regulated Lead
Acid (VRLA). H totro8étnon Tuxév dAhou TUTIou prratapiag PTropei va
TIPOKAAETEI KiVOUVO ao@aAEiag.

evoi_mn Tng Mmatapiag
MGVTOTE VO EKKEVWIVETE TIG PTTATOPIEG HETG ATIO Tr XPOT TOUg. AUTO
HTTOPEI va yivETal OTTOIadNTIOTE OTIYWN - S€V ival amrapaithTo va
TIEPINEVETE HEXPIS OTOU eKKEVWBOUV TIPS, BEV avaTITUGG0UY

“uvApn”.

2. AQAVOVTaG TOV QOPTIOTH va AEITOUPYET yIa TO KATWTATO GpIo Twv 4
WPWV PETA AT TNV EUPAVIOT TOU TIPATIVOU QWTAG, TOUAGXIOTOV pia
@opd TV eBSopada, Ba eTrekTEIVE TN SidpPKEIa {WAG TG PTTATAPIAG.

3. Mnv a1roBnKeUETE TO PNXAVNHA PE TIG UTTATAPIEG EKKEVWHEVEG.

Page 34 of 36




MIB=3450//45007/45520IRTNG @

n

so.
1 ]

ORANGE E BLUE

n

VAC
CONTROL PCB [l

'_

1

RED LINK WIRE

221028 0 N o
H WHITE PINK — B
] O DMH
N GREY WIRE
) e RED LINK WIRE (321128 BLACK LINK
T - WIRE (321121
HANDLE HARNESS - -
(P36066)
YELLOW WIRE
98A/H GEL BATTERY (X2
230108
O @©e| [*©e O
24y DC MOTOR O__ _0
ASSY (321106) Er = =
O O
.% O O
O O
HOURS / O Qe o©® O
METER
SOLENOID 221035 RED LINK ?t j
VALVE LEAD WIRE (321122
(236096)
0 I]'.l P
IR BLACK LINK H Sy
_ S o % WIRE (321130 \.‘g
E % ~ = t‘; o
3| |~ 28 N
~
| & [ RED LINK | ° DC CHARGING LEAD SN
gl S o] ©wire zziizh| 8|
N L=
N 1IN 321119
x| 3
= ~
S RED — = RED AC CHARGING LEAD:
Sl |2 EURD - <321132)
& CSA - (321145
N = 5=\
N/
o i CHARGER:
\— a 230V - 230107
R & 120v - 230110
9 CONTACTOR N
N\ — O
e O™ rap 236097 . = u/ \u
T X i
o |
S el
304 BRUSH FUSE g
 ITB4ssz BASE 1 ]
L5400 _BAoE I \HIE\ ° I TTB3450/TIB4500 _BASE
304
MOTOR LEAD I BLACK RED  VAC FUSE I
ASSY (32138 | BLACK
BLACK I I RED
 ——l—— JE—
RED 5 I TO BASE I
| @
|
|
|
|

BRUSH MOTOR <205109)

Page 35 of 36




Numatic International Limited,
Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB
http://www.numatic.co.uk
Tel: 01460 68600 Fax: 01460 68458

SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER

INSPECTED BY:

PACKED BY:

SUPPLIED BY:

bd ) k-‘-'J - o
7R ] i || A4
-
Brush Motor | |Vacuum Motor Battery Run Time Speed Brush size Capacity Weight Dimensions
TTB-3450S | 24V x 400W 450mm 30L 122Kg 1150x1030x740
TTB-4500S | 24V x 400W 24V 2 X1L%‘A(|124V) 2.25Hrs 120rpm 500mm 40L 126Kg 1150x1030x850
r
TTB-4552S | 2 x 24V x 400w 2 x 280mm 40L 126Kg 1150x1030x850
400W (550mm)

233447 (A03) 3005
Page 36 of 36




